CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING
Held in City Hall Chambers 1600 Nela Avenue
A/ EA Held the 4th Tuesday of Every Month

T N ,jv;qs*; Tuesday, April 27, 2021 * 6:30 PM
NS AGENDA

Planning and Zoning Board Members
District 1 member — David Woods, VChair | District 2 member — Christopher Shenefelt | District 3 member — OPEN SEAT
District 4 member — Randy Holihan, Chair | District 5 member — Rainey Lane | District 6 member — Andrew Thompson
District 7 member — Dr. Leonard Hobbs

Welcome to the City of Belle Isle Planning & Zoning meeting. Agendas and all backup material supporting each agenda item are available
in the City Clerk's office or on the city's website at cityofbelleislefl.org. Any person desiring to appeal a recommended action of the Board
should observe the notice regarding appeals below. CAUTION: Untimely filing by any appellant shall result in an automatic denial of the
appeal.

Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum

Invocation and Pledge to Flag — Board Member Hobbs, District 7

Approval of Minutes - No report.

Public Hearings

a. PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2021-04-001- Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 42-64, the Board shall consider and take action on
a requested variance from Sec. 50-73 (a) to allow a variance from the required building setbacks, submitted by the

applicant Pete Clarke, located at 7600 Daetwyler Drive, Belle Isle FL 32812, also known as Parcel # 29-23-30-8036-02-

010.

PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2021-04-002- Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 50-102 (b) (5), Sec. 50-102 (b) (16) and Sec. 42-64,

the Board shall consider and take action on a requested variance to place decorative columns with a gate in the front

yard of a residential property, submitted by the property owner, at 6810 Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known

as Parcel # 29-23-30-4389-02-021.

PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2021-04-005- Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 50-102 (b) (5), Sec. 50-102 (b) (16) and Sec. 42-64,

the Board shall consider and take action on a requested variance to place decorative columns with a gate in the front

yard of a residential property, submitted by the property owner, Chris George, at 6814 Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL

32812 also known as Parcel # 29-23-30-4389-02-031.

PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2021-04-003- Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 50-102 (b) (5), Sec. 50-102 (b) (16) and Sec. 42-64,

the Board shall consider and take action on a requested variance to place decorative columns with a gate in the front

yard of a residential property, submitted by the property owner, 6806 Seminole LLC, at 6820 Seminole Drive, Belle Isle,

FL 32812 also known as Parcel # 29-23-30-4389-02-040.

PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2021-04-004- Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 50-102 (b) (5), Sec. 50-102 (b) (16) and Sec. 42-64,

the Board shall consider and take action on a requested variance to place decorative columns with a gate in the front

yard of a residential property, submitted by the property owner, Steven Kneipp, at 6822 Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL

32812 also known as Parcel # 29-23-30-4389-02-050.

5. Other Business

6. Adjournment
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APPEALS: “If a person decides to appeal (Belle Isle’s City Code Section 42-71) any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at such
meeting or hearing, he/she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.”(F. S. 286.0105). A notice of appeal to the City
Clerk should be submitted within fifteen (15) days after such recommendation or decision is made “Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in

any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s Office (407-851-7730) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. —Page 1 of 1




April Fisher, A *
PRESIDENT

407.494.8789
fisherpds@outlook.com

April 16, 2021

Variance Application: 7600 DAETWYLER DRIVE

Applicant Request: PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER
AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SEC. 50-73 (A) TO ALLOW A VARIANCE
FROM THE REQUIRED BUILDING SETBACKS, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT PETE CLARKE,
LOCATED AT 7600 DAETWYLER DRIVE, BELLE ISLE FL 32812, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 29-23-
30-8036-02-010.

Existing Zoning/Use: Residential, R-1-AA / Single-Family Home

This variance application seeks a variance as identified above. The applicant has provided
supporting documentation addressing the variance criteria.

The application requests a one-foot variance from the required 7.5-foot side building setback
in the R-1-AA Zoning District for a proposed addition to the primary residence that would be
6.5 feet from the side property line. The proposed addition in the area affected is for a garage
addition.

Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.

1. Special Conditions and/ or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):

The application requests a variance from the 7.5-foot side building
setback. The house is not built parallel to the property lines but
sits at an angle, so the side where the garage addition is

proposed would be closer to the side property line.

2. Not Self- Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):

The request for a variance is self-created as the proposed addition
could be redesigned to meet the required setback while also not

impacting any other setback areas.

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):

The requested variance is the minimum possible variance to
make reasonable use of the land. The house is not built parallel

to the property lines so the side where the garage addition is

April Fisher, AICP | 407.494.8789 | fisherpds@outlook.com 2
6750 Bay Shore Drive | St. Cloud FL 34771




proposed would be closer to the side property line and this
request is for a 1-foot variance due to the angle of the current
house to place the addition. It does not seek a greater variance
such as sitting on the property line.
4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):

The requested variance could be construed to be in harmony
with the general purpose and intent of the Land Development
Code given that the request is encroaching into the required
side yard by one foot in a limited section of the side yard, and
therefore is not injurious to the neighborhood, nor detrimental
to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public

interest.

Staff provides a recommendation to not approve the requested variance based on not meeting
Criterion #2 above, as it is self-created. The Land Development Code provides in Sec. 42-64 (1) h.
that unless all criteria are met, a variance should not be approved.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to
them, approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being
requested for consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met.

A decision by the Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to
Code Sec. 42-71.

April Fisher, AICP | 407.494.8789 | fisherpds@outlook.com
6750 Bay Shore Drive | St. Cloud FL 34771




ITEM 4(a)
MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning and Zoning Board

DATE: April 27,2021

PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2021-04-001- Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 42-64, the Board shall
consider and take action on a requested variance from Sec. 50-73 (a) to allow a variance from
the required building setbacks, submitted by the applicant Pete Clarke, located at 7600
Daetwyler Drive, Belle Isle FL 32812, also known as Parcel # 29-23-30-8036-02-010.

Background:

1. On March 29, 2021, the applicant Pete Clarke submitted a request, application, and required

paperwork.

2. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed on Saturday, April 17, 2021, in Orlando

Sentinel.

3. Letters to the abutting property owners within 300 feet of the subject property were mailed on April

15, 2021.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of their findings-of-fact. The Board may
also add any additional findings-of-fact that are presented at the public hearing. The Board will need to determine
if the criteria outlined in Chapter 42, Article Ill, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met and

approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request.
SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

"I move, pursuant to Belle Isle Code SEC. 42-64 and SEC 50-73(a) of the
Belle Isle Land Development Code having been met TO APPROVE a
variance from the required building setbacks, submitted by applicant
Pete Clarke, located at 7600 Daetwyler Drive, Belle Isle FL 32812,
also known as Parcel # 29-23-30-8036-02-010.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

"I move, pursuant to Belle Isle Code SEC. 42-64 and SEC 50-73(a), the
justifying criteria of the Belle Isle Land Development Code, having NOT
been met; [use only if NONE of the justifying criteria have been met] the
requirements of, Subsections: [STATE ONLY THE SUBSECTIONS BELOW THAT ARE NOT
sATISFIED] having NOT been met; [may be used in addition to above or alone]
TO DENY a variance from the required building setbacks, submitted
by applicant Pete Clarke, located at 7600 Daetwyler Drive, Belle Isle
FL 32812, also known as Parcel # 29-23-30-8036-02-010.

P&Z Board Meeting — April 27, 2021

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions,
topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being
considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of the
neighborhood after title to the property has passed
and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Code
or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building or structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance will
be in harmony with the general purpose and intent
of the Code, will not be injurious to the
neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public
welfare, and will not be contrary to the public
interest.
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

BUILDING CODES

A.

B.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH THE 2017 (6th EDITION) FLORIDA

BUILDING CODE — RESIDENTIAL.

IN ADDITION, ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH THE

GOVERNING LOCAL BUILDING CODE OR LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

DESIGN LOADS

A.

THE DESIGN DEAD LOADING FOR ALL FRAMING IS BASED ON THE

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND INDICATED
IN THE SPECIFICATIONS. ALL FRAMING IS DESIGNED FOR THE
FOLLOWING UNIFORM DEAD LOADS APPLIED IN ADDITION TO STRUCTURE
SELF WEIGHT:

MECH., ELECT., PLUMBING, CEILING, ETC................. 15PSF
ROOFING.....oeiiiiii e SPSF

THE MINIMUM DESIGN UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADING FOR ALL

NEW FRAMING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
FLOOR LIVE LOADS

UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE.......... 10PSF
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS W/ STORAGE.................. 20PSF
SLEEPING AREAS......ciiriiriiii e S0PSF
ALL OTHER AREAS INCL. STAIRS.........ccoieiiiiiniis 40PSF
ROOF LIVE LOAD...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiriienvticei e, 20PSF

HANDRAIL /GUARDRAIL LIVE LOADS

GUARDS AND HANDRAILS (HIGHER OF) 200LB PT LOAD OR 50PLF.
GUARD PICKET/INFILL COMPONENTS 50PSF OVER A 1 SQ. FT. AREA.

THE CONTRACTOR IS COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE METHOD OF

CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE AND TO SUPPORT
CONSTRUCTION LOADS DURING CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING SOILS ON WALLS
FROM BACKFILLING PRIOR TO PLACING SLABS ON GRADE. DESIGN OF ALL
BRACING IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY. ANY SHORING OR BRACING
ENGINEERING SHALL BE BY OTHERS.

MISCELLANEOUS

A.

SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHOWN ON THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS MUST BE SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR
OWNER FOR REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER. IF THE CONTRACTOR OR
OWNER FAILS TO SUBMIT THE SHOP DRAWINGS, THE ENGINEER WILL
NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR STRUCTURAL CERTIFICATION AND DESIGN
OF THE PROJECT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL PLUMBING AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION AND
DIMENSION OF CHASES, INSERTS, OPENINGS, SLEEVES, DEPRESSIONS
AND OTHER PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN

ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.
ALL DISCREPANCIES AND OMISSIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION
OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONALS.

SCALES SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE FOR
GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY. DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION SHALL NOT
BE OBTAINED BY SCALING THE DRAWINGS.

SPREAD FOOTING FOUNDATIONS

A.

THE BOTTOM OF ALL EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE LOCATED AS
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

ALL FOOTINGS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR AN ASSUMED NET
ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 2000 PSF. THE ALLOWABLE
SOIL BEARING PRESSURE SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY A LICENSED
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND APPROVED PRIOR TO PLACING
FOUNDATIONS. SHOULD THE ACTUAL SOIL BEARING PRESSURE BE
LESS THAN 2000 PSF, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY
THE ENGINEER.

ALL FILL PLACED UNDER SPREAD FOOTINGS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO

A DRY DENSITY OF AT LEAST 95 PERCENT OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY

AS DETERMINED BY ASTM D 698 OR ALTERNATIVE REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED BY
A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

ALL EXISTING SOIL CONTAINING GRAVEL, CONSTRUCTION OR
DEMOLITION DEBRIS, ORGANIC SUBSTANCES, OR OTHER FOREIGN
OBJECTS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE REGION WITHIN THE
FOOTPRINT OF THE STRUCTURE.

STRUCTURAL FILL

A.

NEW FILL MATERIAL AND EXISTING BASE MATERIAL SHALL BE FREE
OF ALL REFUSE, DEBRIS, AND ORGANIC MATTER AND SHALL BE
APPROVED FOR USE BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN 8 INCH MAXIMUM LOOSE

LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO A DRY DENSITY OF AT LEAST 95 PERCENT

OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY ASTM D 698 OR ALTERNATIVE
REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

SLABS ON GRADE

A.

ALL SLABS ON GRADE SHALL CONSIST OF A 4 INCH THICK 2500 PSI (MIN)
SLAB PLACED OVER A 6 MIL (MIN.) POLYETHYLENE VAPOR RETARDER

OVER CLEAN COMPACTED FILL REINFORCED WITH POLYPROPOLENE FIBERS
(FIBERMESH OR EQUAL), MIN. 1-1/2" LONG AT A RATE OF 1.5 LBS/ CY OF
CONCRETE. ALL EDGES OF VAPOR RETARDER SHALL BE LAPPED 6 INCHES MIN.
AND TAPED AT ALL JOINTS/PENETRATIONS.

ANY TERMITE TREATMENT SPECIFIED AND PERMITTED BY FBC—1816 (FBCR—318)
IS ACCEPTABLE, INCLUDING:

SOIL TREATMENT WITH REGISTERED TERMITICIDE

BAITING SYSTEMS (SENTRICON OR APPROVED EQUAL), OR

PESTICIDES APPLIED TO WOOD (BORA—CARE OR APPROVED EQUAL)

SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE SCREEDED, FLOATED, AND STEEL
TROWELED TO FORM A SMOOTH, DENSE, AND PLANE SURFACE.

PLACE CONCRETE PER ACI 302. CONTRACTOR SHALL READ, UNDERSTAND
FOLLOW GUIDELINES SET FORTH FOR PREPARING SUBGRADE, PLACING,
CONSOLIDATING, FINISHING AND CURING CONCRETE SLABS.

EXTEND SLAB 1—1/2" INCHES AT DOOR OPENINGS, EXTEND SLAB 1-1/2"
INCHES AT SLIDING GLASS DOORS AND RECESS 3" FOR TRACKS.

SAWCUT CONTROL JOINTS IN CONCRETE SLAB RECOMMENDED AT 12’-0" O.C. MAX

1/8" SOFFCUT WITHIN 4-6
HOURS OF CONC. PLACEMENT

5 1/3 oF

IS P : A

nDu

<

NOTE: RECOMMENDED SPACING OF CONTROL JOINTS
NOT TO EXCEED MAX. SPACING OF 12’-0"

/ 1\ STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES

7. CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE

A.

ALL CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE
"SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS
(ACI 301)"; AND TO THE "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR
REINFORCED CONCRETE (ACI 318)".

IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE, ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO
THE FOLLOWING:

1. REC. PRACTICE FOR HOT WEATHER CONCRETING (ACI 305).
2. REC. PRACTICE FOR COLD WEATHER CONCRETING (ACI 306).
3. REC. PRACTICE FOR CONCRETE FORMWORK (ACI 347).

ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC VIEW SHALL CONFORM TO THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE CONTAINED IN ACI 301.

ALL CONCRETE; UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE, SHALL BE STONE
AGGREGATE CONCRETE HAVING THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM 28 DAY
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTHS:

FOUNDATIONS 2500 PSI
SLABS ON GRADE 2500 PSI
BEAMS/COLUMNS /ELEVATED SLABS 4000 PSI

ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL HAVE AN AIR
ENTRAINMENT OF 5% +/— 1% NO ADMIXTURES CONTAINING CALCIUM
CHLORIDE SHALL BE PERMITTED. MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE SHALL

BE 1", AND MAXIMUM SLUMP SHALL BE 4”7, 3” FOR SLABS ON GRADE.
ALL CONCRETE EXCEPT FOOTINGS SHALL CONTAIN A WATER

REDUCING ADMIXTURE. PORTLAND CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM
C 150 AND NORMAL WEIGHT AGGREGATES SHALL CONFORM ASTM C 33.

ALL REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE NEW BILLET STEEL CONFORMING
TO GRADE 60 MIN. GRADE 40 ACCEPTABLE FOR FOUNDATIONS.

ALL WELDED WIRE FABRIC (W.W.F.) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A 185.
LAP ALL REINFORCING BARS A MINIMUM OF 48 BAR DIAMETERS
(30" FOR #5 REINF.) AND ALL W.W.F. A MINIMUM OF TWO FULL
GRIDS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

ALL REINFORCING SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED AND PLACED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CRSI "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE”,

ACI 315" DETAILS AND DETAILING OF CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT",

AClI SP 66 "DETAILING MANUAL”.

GROUND BLAST FURNACE SLAG MAY BE USED TO REPLACE UP TO 50
PERCENT OF THE PORTLAND CEMENT IN A CONCRETE MIX, AND FLY
ASH OR POZZOLAN MAY BE USED TO REPLACE UP TO 25 PERCENT OF
PORTLAND CEMENT, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER AND SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 989.

MINIMUM COVER FOR ALL REINFORCING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED:

FOUNDATIONS 3 INCHES

SLABS ON GRADE 2 INCHES (TOP)
ALL OTHER CONCRETE ACI STANDARDS

8. CONCRETE MASONRY

A.

9. EPOXY

A.

ALL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE "BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES (ACI 530/ASCE 5/TMS 402)”
AND TO THE "SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES

(ACl 530.1/ASCE 6/TMS 602)”.

ALL CONCRETE MASONRY SHALL HAVE A SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF MASONRY, f'm = 1500 PSI.

ALL WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF NORMAL WEIGHT HOLLOW
LOAD BEARING UNITS CONFORMING TO ASTM C90 WITH A NET
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1900 PSI.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS AND BEARING WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
WITH TYPE "S" CEMENT LIME MORTAR ABOVE GRADE, AND TYPE "M”
BELOW GRADE. ALL MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C270 WITH
TYPE "S” MORTAR OBTAINING AN AVERAGE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF
1800 PSI AT 28 DAYS AND TYPE "M" MORTAR OBTAINING AN AVERAGE
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI AT 28 DAYS.

ALL FILL FOR CONCRETE MASONRY SHALL BE GROUT CONFORMING TO
ASTM C 476 WITH A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI AT 28 DAYS.

ALL MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH 9 GA

LADDER TYPE GALVANIZED HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCING
CONFORMING TO ASTM A 82 AND SPACED VERTICALLY AT 16" 0.C.,
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. PROVIDE CORNER AND TEE PIECES
AT ALL INTERSECTIONS. LAP ALL JOINTS 6” MINIMUM. LADDER REINF.
IS RECOMMENDED FOR SHRINKAGE CRACK CONTROL, HOWEVER, AT
GENERAL CONTRACTOR DISCRETION THE LADDER REINFORCING MAY BE
ELIMINATED AND IS NOT A FBC MANDATED REQUIREMENT.

ALL REINFORCING BARS FOR MASONRY SHALL BE NEW BILLET STEEL
CONFORMING TO GRADE 40 MIN

ALL VERTICAL REINFORCING SHALL BE LAP SPLICED A MINIMUM OF 40 BAR

DIAMETERS (30" FOR #5 REINF.) UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ALL MASONRY
CORES CONTAINING VERTICAL REINFORCING SHALL BE GROUTED SOLID.

IF VERTICAL REINF. IS MISSING/MISPLACED, REPLACEMENT REINF. MAY
BE DOWELLED INTO FOOTING 5" MIN. WITH EPOXY.

ALL EPOXY CALLED FOR IN PLANS TO BE SIMPSON SET, SIMPSON HP—ET,
HILTI HIT-RE 500 V3 (CONCRETE), OR HILTI HIT-HY 270 (MASONRY)

10. WOOD

A.

1. PRE-
A.

12. WIND

ALL STRUCTURAL SHEATHING SHALL CONFORM TO THE DESIGN
SPECIFICATIONS OF THE AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION. APA PS 1.
PLYWOOD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF THREE CONTINUOUS SPANS WITH
FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS. ALL SHEATHING SHALL

BE SPAN RATED FOR THE LOADS AND FRAMING SPACING AS INDICATED
ON THE DRAWINGS.

FLOOR SHEATHING:
USE 25/32" PLYWOOD (MIN.) FOR FLOOR SHEATHING. FASTEN PLYWOOD
TO FLOOR TRUSSES W/ #8 SCREWS AT 6” 0.C. AND GLUE.

ROOF SHEATHING:

USE 5/8" CDX. OR 0SB OR ZIP (MIN.) FOR ROOF SHEATHING. FASTEN

TO ROOF TRUSSES W/ 8d RING SHANK NAILS @ 6" O.C. AT ALL

EXTERIOR SUPPORTS AND BLOCKING AND 6" 0O.C. AT ALL INTERIOR SUPPORTS.
(MIN. PENETRATION 1-1/2") REDUCE NAIL SPACING TO 4" O.C. WITHIN 4'-0"
OF ALL ROOF EDGES PER DIAGRAM SHOWN BELOW (ZONES 2 AND 3).
CONTRACTOR PERMITTED TO SUBSTITUTE 1/2" CDX/0SB/ZIP IF USING
PLYWOOD SHEATHING CLIPS AND WITH OWNER'S APPROVAL.

VERTICAL WALL SHEATHING (GABLES, TRUSS HEELS ETC.):

USE 15/32" CDX. OR 7/16” OSB OR ZIP (MIN.) FOR WALL SHEATHING.
FASTEN SHEATHING TO STUDS W/ 8d NAILS @ 6" 0.C. AT ALL EXTERIOR
SUPPORTS AND BLOCKING AND 6" O.C. AT ALL INTERIOR SUPPORTS. (MIN.
PENETRATION 1-1/2")

WOOD GRADE SHALL BE REGULAR SOUTHERN PINE NO. 2, 19% MOISTURE
CONTENT MAX., Fb = 1400psi MIN. 2x4 STUDS MAY BE SPRUCE OR PINE.

ALL MANUFACTURED/GLULAM/POWERBEAM /LVL MEMBERS TO HAVE A MINIMUM
BENDING STRESS OF Fb = 2250psi.

ALL DOUBLE BEAMS TO BE CONNECTED WITH 12d NAILS AT 16"
O0.C. STAGGERED, MIN. ALL TRIPLE AND QUADRUPLE BEAMS TO BE CONNECTED

WITH #%° DIA. LAG SCREWS AT 16” 0.C. ON BOTH FACES OF BEAM.

ALL SIMPSON CONNECTORS TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER’S
SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING NUMBER, LENGTH AND DIAMETER OF FASTENER.
WHERE CONNECTOR HAS MULTIPLE OPTIONS FOR NUMBER OF NAIL HOLES
TO BE FILLED, THE MAX. NUMBER OF NAIL HOLES SHOULD BE FILLED U.N.O.

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND AND THAT SUPPORTS PERMANENT
STRUCTURES INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE APPROVED
PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD (FBC R317.1.2.)

INTERIOR NON—LOAD BEARING STUD WALLS TO BE 2x4 STUDS SPACED AT 24"
ON CENTER.

ENGINEERED WOOD ROOF TRUSSES

WOOD TRUSSES SHALL DESIGNED FOR THE LOADS INDICATED ON THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
DESIGNED AND SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS SUPPLIER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND DESIGN
CALCULATIONS FOR ALL WOOD TRUSSES INCLUDING TRUSS LAYOUT,
WOOD SPECIES AND GRADE, MEMBER SIZES, TRUSS BEARING
CONNECTION DETAILS WITH CLEARLY INDICATED REACTIONS, AND THE
DESIGN AND LOCATION OF ALL REQUIRED BRACING AND BRIDGING. THE
TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN A MANNER THAT AVOIDS ADDITIONAL
MEMBER BRACING. THE CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE
SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE
STATE OF FLORIDA. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT TRUSS DESIGN
MATCHES ROOF PLAN PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

LOADING:

DESIGN WIND SPEED Vult = 139 MPH (Vasd = 108 MPH)
RISK CATEGORY = |l

WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY = C

INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFF. (ASCE ENCLOSED BLDG) = + 0.18

COMPONENTS AND CLADDING
WIND PRESSURE SCHEDULE

(ROOF ANGLE 7°— 27°)

ZONE TRIBUTARY AREA PRESSURE

ROOF

1 10 +24.6, —39.1
20 +22.4, —38.0
50 +19.5, —36.5
100 +17.3, —335.5

+24.6, —68.0
20 +22.4, —62.6
50 +19.5, —55.3
100 +17.3, —49.9

+24.6, —100.6
20 +22.4, —94.0
50 +19.5, —858.3
100 +17.3, —78.8

WALL

+42.7, —46.2
20 +40.8, —44.4
50 +38.2, —41.9
100 +36.3, —39.9

S 10 +42.7, =571
20 +40.8, —53.2
50 +38.2, —48.2
100 +36.5, —44.4

LIS

ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE SELECTED FROM WALL PRESSURE
TABLES. VALUES ARE ULTIMATE, FOR ALLOWABLE LOADS MULTIPLY

TED VALUES BY 0.6. ZONES 2,3&5 WITHIN 4'—0" OF CORNERS

ROOF

/—ZONE 1

S-1/ SCALE: N.TS.

4)_01)

PLYWOOD SHEATHING,
SEE GENERAL NOTES

TYVEK BUILDING WRAP
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g STucco (THREE
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WOOD

CONSTRUCTION WEEP SCREED OR CONTROL

JOINT WITH DRIP EDGE.
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" \\\

MIN. LAP

2

CMU WALL OR
1" CONCRETE

;[ STUCCO OVER
: CMU /CONCRETE TO BE
5/8" MIN.

/ 2\ WEEP SCREED / STUCCO

STUCCO OVER WOOD FRAME
STUCCO OVER WOOD FRAME TO BE §" THICKNESS MIN.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION RESISTANT MATERIALS. INSTALL
PER FBC SECTION R703.6.1. EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE
ATTACHED WITH 1—1/2", 11 GAUGE NAILS WITH %" HEAD, OR 7/8" 16 GAGE STAPLES
SPACED, NO MORE THAN 6 INCHES.

WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER TO BE INSTALLED PER FBC SECTION R703.2. WHERE INSTALLED
OVER WOOD SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE WATER—RESISTIVE VAPOR—-PERMEABLE BARRIER
EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER. COMPLY WITH ASTM D 226.

WEEP SCREED TO BE INSTALLED PER FBC SECTION R703.6.2.1. A MINIMUM 26 GAUGE
GALVANIZED WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL
ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3.5 INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION
PLATE LINE OR THE TOP OF CMU WALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C 926. THE WEEP
SCREED SHALL BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES
ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO
DRAIN TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER—RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL
LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AN TERMINATE ON
THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP SCREED.

CONTROL JOINTS IN STUCCO TO BE INSTALLED TO DELINEATE AREAS NOT MORE THAT
144 SQ FT AND TO DELINEATE AREAS NOT MORE THAN 100 SQ FT FOR ALL HORIZONTAL
APPLICATIONS (CEILINGS, CURVES OR ANGLE TYPE STRUCTURES), PER ASTM C 1063.

CASING BEADS — NON LOAD—BEARING MEMBERS SHALL BE ISOLATED FROM LOAD
BEARING MEMBERS, AND ALL PENETRATING ELEMENTS WITH CASING BEADS OR OTHER
SUITABLE MEANS TO AVOID TRANSFER OF STRUCTURAL LOADS, AND TO SEPARATE FROM
DISSIMILAR MATERIALS. WHERE VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL STUCCO SURFACES MEET,
METHODS OF DRAINAGE SHOULD BE PROVIDED PER ASTM C 926

OVER FRAME

@ SCALE: N.T.S.

CMU WALL @ GARAGE
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3") @ 24" 0/C.
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10. WOOD     A.   ALL STRUCTURAL SHEATHING SHALL CONFORM TO THE DESIGN           SPECIFICATIONS OF THE AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION. APA PS 1.           PLYWOOD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF THREE CONTINUOUS SPANS WITH           FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS. ALL SHEATHING SHALL           BE SPAN RATED FOR THE LOADS AND FRAMING SPACING AS INDICATED           ON THE DRAWINGS.     B.   FLOOR SHEATHING: USE 25/32" PLYWOOD (MIN.) FOR FLOOR SHEATHING. FASTEN PLYWOOD          TO FLOOR TRUSSES W/ #8 SCREWS AT 6" O.C. AND GLUE. C. ROOF SHEATHING: ROOF SHEATHING: USE 5/8" CDX. OR OSB OR ZIP (MIN.) FOR ROOF SHEATHING. FASTEN           TO ROOF TRUSSES W/ 8d RING SHANK NAILS @ 6" O.C. AT ALL           EXTERIOR SUPPORTS AND BLOCKING AND 6" O.C. AT ALL INTERIOR SUPPORTS. (MIN. PENETRATION 1-1/2") REDUCE NAIL SPACING TO 4" O.C. WITHIN 4'-0"           OF ALL ROOF EDGES PER DIAGRAM SHOWN BELOW (ZONES 2 AND 3). CONTRACTOR PERMITTED TO SUBSTITUTE 1/2" CDX/OSB/ZIP IF USING  PLYWOOD SHEATHING CLIPS AND WITH OWNER'S APPROVAL. D. VERTICAL WALL SHEATHING (GABLES, TRUSS HEELS ETC.): VERTICAL WALL SHEATHING (GABLES, TRUSS HEELS ETC.): USE 15/32" CDX. OR 7/16" OSB OR ZIP (MIN.) FOR WALL SHEATHING.          FASTEN SHEATHING TO STUDS W/ 8d NAILS @ 6" O.C. AT ALL EXTERIOR  SUPPORTS AND BLOCKING AND 6" O.C. AT ALL INTERIOR SUPPORTS. (MIN.           PENETRATION 1-1/2")     E.   WOOD GRADE SHALL BE REGULAR SOUTHERN PINE NO. 2, 19% MOISTURE           CONTENT MAX., Fb = 1400psi MIN. 2x4 STUDS MAY BE SPRUCE OR PINE.     F.   ALL MANUFACTURED/GLULAM/POWERBEAM/LVL MEMBERS TO HAVE A MINIMUM  BENDING STRESS OF Fb = 2250psi.     G.   ALL DOUBLE BEAMS TO BE CONNECTED WITH 12d NAILS AT 16"           O.C. STAGGERED, MIN. ALL TRIPLE AND QUADRUPLE BEAMS TO BE CONNECTED    WITH  " DIA. LAG SCREWS AT 16" O.C. ON BOTH FACES OF BEAM. WITH  " DIA. LAG SCREWS AT 16" O.C. ON BOTH FACES OF BEAM. 316" DIA. LAG SCREWS AT 16" O.C. ON BOTH FACES OF BEAM.     H.   ALL SIMPSON CONNECTORS TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S      SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING NUMBER, LENGTH AND DIAMETER OF FASTENER.     WHERE CONNECTOR HAS MULTIPLE OPTIONS FOR NUMBER OF NAIL HOLES          TO BE FILLED, THE MAX. NUMBER OF NAIL HOLES SHOULD BE FILLED U.N.O.  I. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND AND THAT SUPPORTS PERMANENT  ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND AND THAT SUPPORTS PERMANENT  STRUCTURES INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE APPROVED  PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD (FBC R317.1.2.) J. INTERIOR NON-LOAD BEARING STUD WALLS TO BE 2x4 STUDS SPACED AT 24" INTERIOR NON-LOAD BEARING STUD WALLS TO BE 2x4 STUDS SPACED AT 24" ON CENTER. 11. PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD ROOF TRUSSES     A.   WOOD TRUSSES SHALL DESIGNED FOR THE LOADS INDICATED ON THE           CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTIONS SHALL BE          DESIGNED AND SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS SUPPLIER.     B.   THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND DESIGN          CALCULATIONS FOR ALL WOOD TRUSSES INCLUDING TRUSS LAYOUT,          WOOD SPECIES AND GRADE, MEMBER SIZES, TRUSS BEARING          CONNECTION DETAILS WITH CLEARLY INDICATED REACTIONS, AND THE          DESIGN AND LOCATION OF ALL REQUIRED BRACING AND BRIDGING. THE          TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN A MANNER THAT AVOIDS ADDITIONAL           MEMBER BRACING. THE CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE          SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE           STATE OF FLORIDA. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT TRUSS DESIGN  MATCHES ROOF PLAN PRIOR TO FABRICATION. 12. WIND LOADING:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.  BUILDING CODES     A.  ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH THE 2017 (6th EDITION) FLORIDA              BUILDING CODE - RESIDENTIAL. RESIDENTIAL.     B.  IN ADDITION, ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH THE         GOVERNING LOCAL BUILDING CODE OR LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. 2.  DESIGN LOADS     A.  THE DESIGN DEAD LOADING FOR ALL FRAMING IS BASED ON THE         CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND INDICATED         IN THE SPECIFICATIONS. ALL FRAMING IS DESIGNED FOR THE         FOLLOWING UNIFORM DEAD LOADS APPLIED IN ADDITION TO STRUCTURE         SELF WEIGHT:         MECH., ELECT., PLUMBING, CEILING, ETC.................15PSF         ROOFING....................................................................5PSF     B.  THE MINIMUM DESIGN UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADING FOR ALL         NEW FRAMING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:          FLOOR LIVE LOADS         UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE..........10PSF UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE..........10PSF        UNINHABITABLE ATTICS W/ STORAGE..................20PSF UNINHABITABLE ATTICS W/ STORAGE..................20PSF SLEEPING AREAS...................................................30PSF ALL OTHER AREAS INCL. STAIRS.........................40PSF          ROOF LIVE LOAD.....................................................20PSF C. HANDRAIL/GUARDRAIL LIVE LOADS HANDRAIL/GUARDRAIL LIVE LOADS GUARDS AND HANDRAILS (HIGHER OF) 200LB PT LOAD OR 50PLF. GUARD PICKET/INFILL COMPONENTS 50PSF OVER A 1 SQ. FT. AREA. D. THE CONTRACTOR IS COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE METHOD OF  THE CONTRACTOR IS COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE METHOD OF           CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING           REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE AND TO SUPPORT              CONSTRUCTION LOADS DURING CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING SOILS ON WALLS           FROM BACKFILLING PRIOR TO PLACING SLABS ON GRADE.  DESIGN OF ALL           BRACING IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY. ANY SHORING OR BRACING           ENGINEERING SHALL BE BY OTHERS. 3.  MISCELLANEOUS     A.   SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHOWN ON THE          CONTRACT DOCUMENTS MUST BE SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR          OWNER FOR REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER.  IF THE CONTRACTOR OR          OWNER FAILS TO SUBMIT THE SHOP DRAWINGS, THE ENGINEER WILL          NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR STRUCTURAL CERTIFICATION AND DESIGN          OF THE PROJECT.       B.   THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL,           ELECTRICAL PLUMBING AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION AND          DIMENSION OF CHASES, INSERTS, OPENINGS, SLEEVES, DEPRESSIONS          AND OTHER PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.     C.   THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN          ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.          ALL DISCREPANCIES AND OMISSIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION          OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONALS.     D.   SCALES SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE FOR          GENERAL INFORMATION ONLY.  DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION SHALL NOT          BE OBTAINED BY SCALING THE DRAWINGS. 4.  SPREAD FOOTING FOUNDATIONS     A.   THE BOTTOM OF ALL  EXTERIOR  FOOTINGS  SHALL BE LOCATED AS          INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.     B.   ALL FOOTINGS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR AN ASSUMED NET          ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 2000 PSF.  THE ALLOWABLE           SOIL BEARING PRESSURE SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY A LICENSED          GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND APPROVED PRIOR TO PLACING          FOUNDATIONS.  SHOULD THE ACTUAL SOIL BEARING PRESSURE BE          LESS THAN 2000 PSF, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY          THE ENGINEER.     C.   ALL FILL PLACED UNDER SPREAD FOOTINGS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO          A DRY DENSITY OF AT LEAST 95 PERCENT OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY          AS DETERMINED BY ASTM D 698 OR ALTERNATIVE REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED BY  A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.     D.   ALL EXISTING SOIL CONTAINING GRAVEL, CONSTRUCTION OR          DEMOLITION DEBRIS, ORGANIC SUBSTANCES, OR OTHER FOREIGN          OBJECTS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE REGION WITHIN THE          FOOTPRINT OF THE STRUCTURE. 5.  STRUCTURAL FILL     A.   NEW FILL MATERIAL AND EXISTING BASE MATERIAL SHALL BE FREE          OF ALL REFUSE, DEBRIS, AND ORGANIC MATTER AND SHALL BE          APPROVED FOR USE BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. B.   FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN 8 INCH MAXIMUM LOOSE          LIFTS AND COMPACTED TO A DRY DENSITY OF AT LEAST 95 PERCENT          OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY ASTM D 698 OR ALTERNATIVE REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. 6. SLABS ON GRADE SLABS ON GRADE A.  ALL SLABS ON GRADE SHALL CONSIST OF A 4 INCH THICK 2500 PSI (MIN)  SLAB PLACED OVER A 6 MIL (MIN.) POLYETHYLENE VAPOR RETARDER    OVER CLEAN COMPACTED FILL REINFORCED WITH POLYPROPOLENE FIBERS  OVER CLEAN COMPACTED FILL REINFORCED WITH POLYPROPOLENE FIBERS  (FIBERMESH OR EQUAL), MIN. 1-1/2" LONG AT A RATE OF 1.5 LBS/ CY OF  CONCRETE. ALL EDGES OF VAPOR RETARDER SHALL BE LAPPED 6 INCHES MIN. AND TAPED AT ALL JOINTS/PENETRATIONS. B. ANY TERMITE TREATMENT SPECIFIED AND PERMITTED BY FBC-1816 (FBCR-318)  ANY TERMITE TREATMENT SPECIFIED AND PERMITTED BY FBC-1816 (FBCR-318)  IS ACCEPTABLE, INCLUDING: SOIL TREATMENT WITH REGISTERED TERMITICIDE  BAITING SYSTEMS (SENTRICON OR APPROVED EQUAL), OR PESTICIDES APPLIED TO WOOD (BORA-CARE OR APPROVED EQUAL) C. SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE SCREEDED, FLOATED, AND STEEL SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE SCREEDED, FLOATED, AND STEEL          TROWELED TO FORM A SMOOTH, DENSE, AND PLANE SURFACE. D. PLACE CONCRETE PER ACI 302. CONTRACTOR SHALL READ, UNDERSTAND PLACE CONCRETE PER ACI 302. CONTRACTOR SHALL READ, UNDERSTAND          FOLLOW GUIDELINES SET FORTH FOR PREPARING SUBGRADE, PLACING,          CONSOLIDATING, FINISHING AND CURING CONCRETE SLABS. E. EXTEND SLAB 1-1/2" INCHES AT DOOR OPENINGS, EXTEND SLAB 1-1/2" EXTEND SLAB 1-1/2" INCHES AT DOOR OPENINGS, EXTEND SLAB 1-1/2" INCHES AT SLIDING GLASS DOORS AND RECESS  " FOR TRACKS. 34" FOR TRACKS. F. SAWCUT CONTROL JOINTS IN CONCRETE SLAB RECOMMENDED AT 12'-0" O.C. MAX SAWCUT CONTROL JOINTS IN CONCRETE SLAB RECOMMENDED AT 12'-0" O.C. MAX X 
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7. CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE     A.   ALL CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE          "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS          (ACI 301)"; AND TO THE "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR          REINFORCED CONCRETE (ACI 318)".     B.   IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE, ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO          THE FOLLOWING:          1.   REC. PRACTICE FOR HOT WEATHER CONCRETING (ACI 305).          2.   REC. PRACTICE FOR COLD WEATHER CONCRETING (ACI 306).          3.   REC. PRACTICE FOR CONCRETE FORMWORK (ACI 347).         C.   ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC VIEW SHALL CONFORM TO THE          REQUIREMENTS FOR ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE CONTAINED IN ACI 301.     D.   ALL CONCRETE; UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SHALL BE STONE          AGGREGATE CONCRETE HAVING THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM 28 DAY          COMPRESSIVE STRENGTHS:               FOUNDATIONS                           2500 PSI               SLABS ON GRADE                       2500 PSI               BEAMS/COLUMNS/ELEVATED SLABS        4000 PSI          ALL CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL HAVE AN AIR          ENTRAINMENT OF 5% +/- 1%.  NO ADMIXTURES CONTAINING CALCIUM          CHLORIDE SHALL BE PERMITTED.  MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE SHALL          BE 1", AND MAXIMUM SLUMP SHALL BE 4", 3" FOR SLABS ON GRADE.          ALL CONCRETE EXCEPT FOOTINGS SHALL CONTAIN A WATER          REDUCING ADMIXTURE.  PORTLAND CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM          C 150 AND NORMAL WEIGHT AGGREGATES SHALL CONFORM ASTM C 33.      E.   ALL REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE NEW BILLET STEEL CONFORMING          TO GRADE 60 MIN. GRADE 40 ACCEPTABLE FOR FOUNDATIONS.    ALL WELDED WIRE FABRIC (W.W.F.) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A 185.   LAP ALL REINFORCING BARS A MINIMUM OF 48 BAR DIAMETERS  (30" FOR #5 REINF.) AND ALL W.W.F. A MINIMUM OF TWO FULL          GRIDS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.     G.   ALL REINFORCING SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED AND PLACED IN          ACCORDANCE WITH THE CRSI "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE",          ACI 315" DETAILS AND DETAILING OF CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT",          ACI SP 66 "DETAILING MANUAL".     H.   GROUND BLAST FURNACE SLAG MAY BE USED TO REPLACE UP TO 50          PERCENT OF THE PORTLAND CEMENT IN A CONCRETE MIX, AND FLY          ASH OR POZZOLAN MAY BE USED TO REPLACE UP TO 25 PERCENT OF          PORTLAND CEMENT, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL          ENGINEER AND SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 989.     L.   MINIMUM COVER FOR ALL REINFORCING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS UNLESS          OTHERWISE INDICATED:          FOUNDATIONS         3 INCHES          SLABS ON GRADE      2 INCHES (TOP)          ALL OTHER CONCRETE  ACI STANDARDS 8. CONCRETE MASONRY     A.   ALL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE "BUILDING CODE          REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES (ACI 530/ASCE 5/TMS 402)"          AND TO THE "SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES          (ACI 530.1/ASCE 6/TMS 602)".     B.   ALL CONCRETE MASONRY SHALL HAVE A SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE          STRENGTH OF MASONRY, f'm = 1500 PSI.     C.   ALL WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF NORMAL WEIGHT HOLLOW           LOAD BEARING UNITS CONFORMING TO ASTM C90 WITH A NET          COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1900 PSI.       D.   ALL EXTERIOR WALLS AND BEARING WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED          WITH TYPE "S" CEMENT LIME MORTAR ABOVE GRADE, AND TYPE "M"          BELOW GRADE.  ALL MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C270 WITH          TYPE "S" MORTAR OBTAINING AN AVERAGE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF          1800 PSI AT 28 DAYS AND TYPE "M" MORTAR OBTAINING AN AVERAGE          COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI AT 28 DAYS.     E.   ALL FILL FOR CONCRETE MASONRY SHALL BE GROUT CONFORMING TO          ASTM C 476 WITH A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI AT 28 DAYS.     F.   ALL MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH 9 GA          LADDER TYPE GALVANIZED HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCING          CONFORMING TO ASTM A 82 AND SPACED VERTICALLY AT 16" O.C.,          UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.  PROVIDE CORNER AND TEE PIECES          AT ALL INTERSECTIONS.  LAP ALL JOINTS 6" MINIMUM. LADDER REINF. IS RECOMMENDED FOR SHRINKAGE CRACK CONTROL, HOWEVER, AT  GENERAL CONTRACTOR DISCRETION THE LADDER REINFORCING MAY BE ELIMINATED AND IS NOT A FBC MANDATED REQUIREMENT. G. ALL REINFORCING BARS FOR MASONRY SHALL BE NEW BILLET STEEL  ALL REINFORCING BARS FOR MASONRY SHALL BE NEW BILLET STEEL  CONFORMING TO GRADE 40 MIN     H.   ALL VERTICAL REINFORCING SHALL BE LAP SPLICED A MINIMUM OF 40 BAR DIAMETERS (30" FOR #5 REINF.) UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ALL MASONRY  CORES CONTAINING VERTICAL REINFORCING SHALL BE GROUTED SOLID. I. IF VERTICAL REINF. IS MISSING/MISPLACED, REPLACEMENT REINF. MAY  IF VERTICAL REINF. IS MISSING/MISPLACED, REPLACEMENT REINF. MAY  BE DOWELLED INTO FOOTING 5" MIN. WITH EPOXY. 9. EPOXY A. ALL EPOXY CALLED FOR IN PLANS TO BE SIMPSON SET, SIMPSON HP-ET, ALL EPOXY CALLED FOR IN PLANS TO BE SIMPSON SET, SIMPSON HP-ET, HILTI HIT-RE 500 V3 (CONCRETE), OR HILTI HIT-HY 270 (MASONRY)
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BOND BEAM REINFORCEMENT: 00

LAP ALL HORIZ. BARS 30" MIN. USE ACI 90 DEG.
BENDS AT ALL CORNERS. ALL PIERS, BOND BEAMS
AND LINTELS SHALL BE FILLED SOLID W/ 3000psi
GROUT B

o

8"x8" MASONRY BOND

E

BEAM, FILL WITH SOLID

GROUT.

BOND BEAM DETAILS

AT BOND BEAM STEP, LAP

REINFORCING 25" MIN.
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BOND BEAM CORNER DETAILS

METAL ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT PER FBC R905.5.3 UNDERLAYMENT (36" WIDE MIN.)
AN P

UNDERLAYMENT 2:12 TO 4:12, ASTM D226, TYPE | OR Il OR ASTM a =

D4869 TYPE I, Il OR IV OR ASTM D6757. / Y
cp (] -

UNDERLAYMENT 4:12 AND GREATER, ASTM D226, TYPE Il OR ASTM = a

D4869 TYPE IV OR ASTM D6757. N <

ol

S

\

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM 2:12 AND LESS THAN 4:12 THE ch | T3
UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE TWO LAYERS APPLIED IN THE FOLLOWING o\ I/~
MANNER. APPLY A 19 INCH STRIP OF UNDERLAYMENT FELT \

PARALLEL TO AND STARTING AT THE EAVES, FASTENED /\

SUFFICIENTLY TO HOLD IN PLACE. STARTING AT THE EAVE, APPLY /\ ‘
Q\

36 INCH WIDE SHEETS OF UNDERLAYMENT, OVERLAPPING
SUCCESSIVE SHEETS 19 INCHES AND FASTENING WITH 1 INCH
ROUND CAP NAILS ATTACHED TO A NAILABLE DECK WITH ONE ROW
IN THE FIELD OF THE SHEET WITH A MAX. SPACING OF 12 INCHES
0.C. AND ONE ROW AT THE OVERLAPS FASTENED 6 INCHES O.C.
VALLEY FLASHING

FOR ROOF SLOPES 4:12 AND GREATER THE UNDERLAYMENT SHALL
BE ONE LAYER APPLIED IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER.
UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE FASHION, PARALLEL
TO AND STARTING FROM THE EAVE AND LAPPED 2 INCHES,
FASTENED WITH 1 INCH ROUND CAP NAILS ATTACHED TO A
NAILABLE DECK WITH TWO STAGGERED ROWS IN THE FIELD OF THE
SHEET WITH A MAX. SPACING OF 12 INCHES O.C. AND ONE ROW
AT THE OVERLAPS FASTENED 6 INCHES O.C.

ASTM D1970 SELF ADHERED UNDERLAYMENT MAY BE USED
INSTEAD OF NAILED UNDERLAYMENT IN ALL CASES.

/3 ROOFING DETAILS

@ SCALE: N.T.S.

ANCHOR CLIPS 24" 0.C.
MAX.

18" GALVANIZED STEEL
FLASHING 26 GAUGE MIN.
LAP 8" MIN. AND BLIND NAIL
UPPER PORTION.

METAL ROOFING

FASCIA AND
DRIP EDGE

AT RAFTER SPANS
LESS THAN 4'—0"
SIMPSON CONNECTOR

(2)

MAY BE OMITTED
AND REPLACED WITH

12d NAILS MIN.

WOOD —
CONSTRUCTION

WALL FLASHING

PLYWOOD SHEATHING,
SEE GENERAL NOTES

TYVEK BUILDING WRAP
GALVANIZED MTL. LATH
OVER 15# FELT

§" STUCCO (THREE
COAT)

~— WEEP SCREED /DRAINED
STUCCO STOP

—FLASHING AND
COUNTER FLASHING

2x8 RIDGE
PLATE MIN.

¥ /0

1-0 MIN. 12" LAP
S E— —va A SPLICE
i - < I, -« "1 —BOND BEAM— SEE PLAN
. . 4 g 4 P .
: X T A
< 4 “a IF SLEEVE IS LOCATED
WITHIN STEM WALL. LOCATE
= AT NON—FILLED CELL
7 —ar T VERT. REINF LOCATION BUT GROUT
R I - < < — . : AROUND SLEEVE.
i ﬂ 7 RN LI A — — | GROUTED CELL
@ |l / 14 e T T PROVIDE 2 (#5) x 3'-0”
1 TERE N VTR e - REINFORCING AT TOP OF
' ' ' FOUNDATION ABOVE SLEEVE
_ LOCATION.
al: 4 4 | [ ——— UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE
T PROVIDE PRECAST [aT- I — ON THE PLANS: CLEANOL'JT )
. SILL OR BOND . E ]‘ REQUIRED FOR EVERY 10 -0 - .
— | BEAM —r— == (MIN.) OF WALL. ) K N s
- A. a. . = A D S
Ly » s s NN ' | ——— UP TO 4" DIA. SLEEVE PIPE
e A e : . N . LOCATED AT CENTER MAY
- P < el < |1, o T . BE ACCOMODATED IN 12"
© ol _ Sz — g — X DEEP FOUNDATION. (4" FROM
i ‘ 4 oS v L BOTTOM).
a4 a4 | m:"..n Z
< < < & S UP TO 6" DIA. SLEEVE PIPE
: : H— -~ . LOCATED AT CENTER MAY
1 I : . L~ ~— ¥ BE ACCOMODATED IN 16”
R N |- I . DEEP FOUNDATION. (4" FROM
B PRETR SIS D : ™ CLEANOUT REQ'D. @
B T T B h—? o+ EVERY FILLED CELL. BOTTOM).
< 4. i g A . : X . . b 4 MR
1'-0" \ FOR LARGER PIPES/
STANDARD ACI 90deg - - ALTERNATE PIPE ELEVATIONS
FOOTING, L— FOOTING HOOK TIED TO FOOTING SEE BELOW.
SEE PLAN REINFORCING REINFORCING

ROOF FRAMING

N A"
|_——PRowiDE 2 (#5) x 30

SLEEVED PIPE.

REINFORCING ABOVE PIPE
LOCATION 2” CLEARANCE.

STEP FOUNDATION AND
REINFORCEMENT AROUND

2x6 OVERFRAMING @ 2'—0" 0O.C. FASTEN
TO RIDGE BEAM WITH SIMPSON A35
CONNECTORS INSTALL DIAGONALLY
OPPOSITE EACH OTHER.

NEW 2x6 SLEEPER OVER EXISTING —
ROOF, FASTEN THROUGH

SHEATHING TO ROOF MEMBERS

WITH (2) 3/16” LAG SCREWS MIN.
AT 2°—0" 0.C. (EACH ROOF
OR_CONNECT WITH

MEMBER
SIMPSO
MEMBER.

MTS12

/ 4\ OVERFRAMING DETAIL

SIMPSON H3

2x6 TIE CHORD AT
MID POINT. FOR
RAFTER SPANS OVER

EACH E

?\‘33 12d NAILS

ROOFING

UNDERLAYMENT
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FOR RAFTER SPANS
OVER 12" PROVIDE
VERTICAL 2x6
SUPPORT AT
CENTER

AT EACH ROOF

N
\ N—|— pBL. 2x TOP

WITH (2) 12d.

@ SCALE: N.T.S.
ATTACH STUDS el
DOUBLE TOP PL W/
SIMPSON SP2 OR
SP4 @ EVERY
SECOND STUD.
/—/
2x4s AT 16" 0.C. — DBL 2x6 HEADER WITH 1/2” FLITCH PLATE.
SILL PLATE — |
ATTACHED TO TRUSS
TOP CHORD WITH 12d I 7
NAILS AT 12" 0.C. /’ >
NN
1/2" PLYWOOD RS {
SHEATHING NOT L -
SHOWN, SEE \ 3 \"
GENERAL
STRUCTURAL NOTES 1
N \
ATTACH STUDS WITH
~= SIMPSON_MTS12 OR
H2.5A AT EVERY =
SECOND STUD.
PROVIDE 2x4
BLOCKING AT 16"
0.C. IF WALL DOES J i
NOT ALIGN WITH = Al
TRUSSES

S
\ T 16" MIN. ‘
m TYPICAL CMU WALL CONSTRUCTION ' '
S-2 / SCALE: N.TS.
SLEEVED FOUNDATION DETAIL
2x4:
SoLID GROUTED CELL SECURE T0BLOCK W 14
(MIN. EMBEDMENT 1 %") WITHIN | E |
i 8" OF EACH END & 12" 0.C. MAX -
8" CMU SPACING. [~ s cmu
/ / %" DRYWALL PER ARCH.
' 1"X4" OR 1"X2" P.T. NAILER ?é%wﬁ) BLOCK W/ SOLID GROUTED CELL = SOLID GROUTED CELL
1/4" TAPCONS STAGGERED PT 2X6 BUCK ANCHORED TO
(MIN. EMBEDMENT 1 J4") WITHIN \ JAMB WITH 1/2" DIA. ANCHOR
8" OF EACH END & 12" O.C. MAX 8" CMU / W BOLT WITH 2" DIA. WASHER @
SPACING. \ [ 26" 0.C. MAX. AND 6" FROM
DRYWALL PER ARCH L C. MAX.
D 3 TOP AND BOTTOM
1x P.T. SECURE THRU FRAME & e == ———— 1"X4" OR 1"X2" P.T. NAILER —
/_ EXTEND 1" INTO BLOCK W/ 1/4" SECURE TO BLOCK W/
m;’lfﬁ’\‘gﬁ SIAEC/;A%IIE-IRIS\?D 8 12" 0.C 2 ROWS 1/4" TAPCONS MIN, |~ Door casinG GARAGE DOOR ATTACH TO
WINDOW ATTACH TO 2X PER SPACING. EE?A'\I"SSNUFACTURERS
MANUFACTURER DETAILS. '
WINDOW JAMB TO DOOR JAMB TO GARAGE DOOR JAMB TO
BLOCK WALL CONNECTION BLOCK WALL CONNECTION BLOCK WALL CONNECTION
N.T.S. N.T.S. N.T.S.

2\ JAMB/BUCK DETAILS

@ SCALE: N.T.S.

75\ DORMER DETAIL

SCALE:

N.T.S.

2x6 ROOF FRAMING AT 24" 0.C.,
TAILS TO MATCH EXISTING FRAMING

(2) KING STUDS (1) JACK STUD

FASTEN ALL JACK AND KING STUDS
TOGETHER W/ MIN. 12d ® 16" O.C.
MAX. FASTEN TO TOP PL AND B.P.

2x8 RIDGE PLATE, LS50 EACH SIDE, INSTALL
DIAGONALLY OPPOSITE. LESS THAN 4'-0"
SPAN, MAY USE (2) 12d NAILS

METAL ROOF OVER UNDERLAYMENT OVER
PLYWOOD SHEATHING (SEE GENERAL

STRUCT. NOTES)

SEE FRAMING PLAN CUT

MTS12
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/ 1\ TRUSS FRAMING PLAN

@ SCALE: 1/4” = 1'-0"

FRAMING WITH (4) 12d NAILS

META16 UPLIFT STRAP
SEE FRAMING PLAN

2\ KNEE WALL DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S.

SEE DETAILS FOR INTERFACE
BETWEEN WOOD AND CMU BLOCK
WALLS

MGT
TC1
HUC26, TYP TYP.
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/ | TRUSS CONNECTOR SCHEDULE
/ [ CALLOUT CONNECTOR ALLOWABLE UPLIFT LOAD
TC1 META16 7450 (B
TC2 META16 ® 4—-0" O.C. 1450 LB
CJ1 CJ1 TC3 MTS12 7000 LB
TC4 [STA16 @ 4—-0"_O.C. 1110 LB
TC5 H2.5A 600 LB
CJ3 CJ3 TC6 VCT—R 370 LB
TC7 MGT 3965 LB
g ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ TC8 HTS20 1320 LB
-3 7 —- TC9 HTT4 4235 1B
CJ5 CJ5 TC10 HTT5 5090 LB
TC11 (2)META16 1 PLY 1985 LB, 2PLY+ 1900 LB
TC12 (2)HETAI16 1 PLY 2035 LB, 2PLY+ 2500 LB
TC13 DETAL20 1 PLY ONLY 2480 LB
. TC14 HTSM16 1110 LB
/ 7 TC15 MSTAM24 1375 LB
META16 CONNECTORS MAY BE REPLACED WITH HETA16 (1810 LB).
N~ ANY MISSING META16s MAY BE REPLACED WITH HTSM16s.
T
ALL TRUSS TO CMU CONNECTIONS, META16 (TC1) U.N.O.
ALL TRUSS TO WOOD FRAME CONNECTIONS, MTS12 (TC3) U.N.O.
TC1
TYP.
/k NOTES:
" N
/ 3 TOP OF WALL ELEVATION/TRUSS BEARING ELEVATION,
SEE ELEVATIONS.
CJ5
S—=95 SEE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR ROOF
N ’
SHEATHING.
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MGT AVAAVA ) VAVAa Vi N/ \" N \/ N
KNE[EWALL|TO 14'
< %
\ - frc3
TYP.
5 | | | o K
L FIELD FRAMED DORMER 0 e o . -
- - -
< ) E1 0 S O O QS\
|| CJ1A
: KNBEWALL|TO 14' Kl
X< X X K XX X XX X X X I)I( K
~ — i < CJ1
\ / iy 1
% | :
FIELD FRAME]D DORMER \\ / CJ3
| [ CJ5
Qo -
< ?ﬂ@gﬁwE
// \ \
- D12 N
N~
p )
/ w
TC1
S o) N TYP.
™ = N N N N N N N N N N E\l——-Eo-*E\l R\ N N N N N N N I\ I\ NP =N N N N QY N N N N N N N N
al | | | | | | | | | R | | | 1] v
TC3
CJ5 CJ5
CJ3 CJ3
CJU1 | CJ1
\ P
S L N — N ™ ™ < ) © A
X - o T 3 £ 3§ 3 2 & & 3 5§ & AU 8 = ¢ ¢ B D B @ i o = s
) - ) < -— -— -— o o o o o o o o < < < < = ) )
@) @) @) < < < < < < < < < < < TRUSSES @) @) @)
4 MTS12 UPLIFT STRAP,
SEE FRAMING PLAN
(2) MTS20 TRUSSES
TYP.
/ 14 T T
SIMPSON SP4 AT TOP CRICKET
OF EVERY SECOND STUD o —— ——MTS12 UPLIFT STRAP,
/ 2x8 WOOD STUDS AT 16" 0.C: SEE FRAMING PLAN
2x4 CRIPPLE WALL WITH L \
DOUBLE 2x4 TOP PLATE
STUDS TO MATCH SIMPSON SP8 AT EVERY N~
TRUSS SPACING SECOND STUD TOP AND BOTTOM PROVIDE PT 2x8 SILL PLATE
/ CONNECT TO TOP OF WALL
WITH 1/2" DIA. A36 THREADED
N T ROD, EMBED 5” MIN. IN BOND
e BEAM IN EPOXY.
CONNECT KNEE WALL TRUSSES

EXISTING BOND BEAM

/3 KNEE WALL DETAIL
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METAL ROOF OVER UNDERLAYMENT OVER

PLYWOOD SH

PRE—ENGINEERED WOOD
TRUSSES AT 24" O.C.

EATHING (SEE GENERAL

STRUCT. NOTES)

EMBEDDED UPLIFT STRAP
META16, U.NO.,
SEE FRAMING PLAN

DRIP EDGE —M8Mm ..

FASCIA /
VENTED SOFFIT /

SEE ELEV.

12

BATT INSULATION (SEE
ENERGY CALCS)

SEE

PRECAST SILL

5/8" STUCCO OVER 8" CMU
WALL, SEE PLANS FOR #5
REINFORCING SPACING

FINISHED
GRADE

8" MIN.

OZ0059

RRKK

- \1/2” GYPBOARD CEILING
ELEVATIONS
B BOND BEAM, (1) #5 REINFORCING

IN SOLID GROUT

PRECAST LINTEL, SEE LINTEL PLAN

/WINDOW, SEE FLOOR PLAN

WOOD OR MARBLE SILL

4” CONC. SLAB,

SEE PLAN SHEETS

1/2” GYPBOARD ON 3/4” P.T. FURRING.
SEE ENERGY CALCS FOR INSULATION

71\ EXTERIOR

12" MIN.

WALL SECTION

\s:y SCALE: N.T.S.

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR
SIZE AND REINFORCING

WOOD HEADER SCHEDULE

OPENING WIDTH [MIN. RQD |UPLIFT CONNECTIONS AT | # KING

HEADERS |HEADER TO JACK STUD | STUDS
OPNG < 5'=0" | (2) 2X6 |LSTA12 1
5'-1" < OPNG <
o (2) 2x8 |(2) LSTA12 2
;,:2),, < OPNG <5y 2x10 [(2) LSTA24 2
:"27_10,5 OPNG <1(2) 2x12 |(2) MSTA24 2
OPNG > 12'—0" | SPECIAL CONDITION — SEE

FRAMING PLAN SHEETS
DOUBLE 2x12s MAY BE USED FOR ALL OPENINGS UP TO 12'—0

ATTACH STUDS TO

TOP PL W/ SIMPSON
SSP, SP2 OR SP4 @
EVERY SECOND STUD

ATTACH STUDS TO
TOP PL @ JAMBS W/

SIMPSON DSP OR (2)
SP4

PT 2x ATTACHED TO PRECAST

g HEADER /SOLID GROUTED JAMB WITH #%”
x 2—3/4" TAPCONS AT 8" O.C.
STAGGERED.

2x ATTACHED AT EACH
/END WITH (3) 12d NAIL
/

7

s

=

WOOD ARCH OPTION

[ 4" PLYWOOD FRONT AND
BACK, ATTACHED WITH 8d
NAILS AT 4” 0.C. PROVIDE
RECESS AS NECESSARY FOR
7/8” STUCCO FINISH OVER
WOOD FRAMING.

SECTIONS OF 2x4
CONNECTED WITH (2) 8d
NAILS TO PLYWOOD EACH
SIDE.

/ 3\ ARCHED OPENING DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S.

T
//

I\

CONTRACTOR OPTION TO
PROVIDE HEADER
IMMEDIATELY BELOW TOP
PLATE. PROVIDE SINGLE 2x
HEADER AT OPENINGS BELOW
4’'—0” WIDTH AND DBL 2x AT
OPENINGS 4'—-0" WIDE AND
GREATER

.

SP4 OR MSTA24 WRAPPED

OVER DBL TOP PLATE AT
CENTER OF SPAN OR 4'-0"

0.C.

DBL 2X HEADER WITH 1/2” FLITCH PLATE. SEE
SCHEDULE. CONTRACTOR OPTION TO PROVIDE
HEADERS BELOW TOP PLATE, SEE ABOVE

UPLIFT CONNECTOR,
SEE FRAMING PLAN

4x4 OR GREATER, POST AT —

GIRDER LOCATION PER PLAN,

FOR EACH ADDITIONAL PLY OF

TRUSS, ADD ADDITIONAL 2x4
STUD.

SIMPSON HTT4 AT GIRDER
LOCATION, MUST CONNECT TO
4x4 POST OR GREATER, NOT
TO 2x

DBL. 2x TOP PL CONT.
OFFSET SPLICES 2'-07".

FOR 2x6 BEARING STUD
WALLS AT LOCATIONS
CALLED OUT ON PLAN
SHEETS, PROVIDE TRIPLE
HEADERS WITH (2) 3" FLITCH
PLATES AND SUBSTITUTE
SP4 CONNECTORS WITH SP6s

7-5/8"
8" MIN.

#3 STIRRUPS ——
@ 10" 0.c.—L @

4000psi — |
CONC. BEAM

1"—0" MIN.

4—45 REINF.—

CONCRETE ARCH OPTION

PRE—ENGINEERED TRUSSES

CONNECTOR,
SEE FRAMING PLAN

=

FOR 2x8 STUD WALLS AT t !
LOCATIONS CALLED OUT ON
PLAN SHEETS, PROVIDE 2x8
BOX HEADERS WITH } t
HORIZONTAL 2x8 TOP AND
BOTTOM SUBSTITUTE SP6

CONNECTORS WITH SP8s

l.—— 2x PER

L3/16" LAG/SDS
SCREW AT 16” 0.C.

2x8

SCHEDULE

2—JACK STUDS AT OPENINGS OVER
}/_6'—0", SEE TABLE FOR KING
STUDS. CONNECT STUDS TOGETHER

WITH 12d NAILS AT 16" O.C. MAX.

D 2x WALL STUDS, FASTEN TO

TOP PL AND B.P. WITH (2) 12d
TYP.

ba -

L
Q Q Q IZ ,/O
5 5 o o o Jic o
OMIT BOTTOM STUDS
FOR DOOR OPENINGS
A r.3
'4, Y .ﬁ. N a4 A <

SIMPSON SP1, SSP OR SP4 AT
EVERY SECOND STUD.

/ 2\ INTERIOR BEARING WALL DETAILS

FOUNDATION

SP4 AT JAMBS FOR
OPENINGS OVER 4'-0"

TWO SIMPSON SSP OR

\s:y SCALE: N.T.S.

P.T. 2x4 SILL PLATE W/ 1/2"
DIA. ANCHOR BOLT AT 32"

0.C. MAX. AND WITHIN 8" OF
OPENINGS AND CORNERS

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD
TYP,. 5/8” TYPE X
ABOVE GARAGE IF THERE
IS 2ND FLOOR LIVING
SPACE ABOVE.

2X4 WALL STUDS AT
16” O.C.

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

P.T. 2x4 SILL PLATE W/ 1/2"
DIA. ANCHOR BOLT AT 32"
0.C. MAX.

MID—HEIGHT BLOCKING
ONE ROW MIN. UP TO 10'-0",
TWO ROWS UP TO 12'—0" HEIGHT.

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR
SIZE AND REINFORCING
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April Fisher, A
PRESIDENT

407.494.8789
fisherpds@outlook.com

April 16, 2021

Variance Application: 6810 Seminole Drive

Applicant Request: PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 50-102 (B) (5), SEC. 50-102 (B) (16)
AND SEC. 42-64, THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE
TO PLACE DECORATIVE COLUMNS WITH A GATE IN THE FRONT YARD OF A RESIDENTIAL
PROPERTY, SUBMITTED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER, AT 6810 SEMINOLE DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL
32812 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 29-23-30-4389-02-021.

Existing Zoning/Use: R-2/ single-family home

This variance application seeks a variance from Sec. 50-102 (b) (5) (a) to allow decorative columns
and an optional gate in the front yard of the property.

Security and safety have been an issue on the subject property. There has been trespassing and
other criminal activity on the property. The applicant has provided information supporting the
variance request with additional information about the security and safety issues encountered.
Please see this information enclosed with this agenda item packet.

The board in granting an application for the variance may consider as justifying criteria, the
following from Sec. 50-102 (b) (16):

1. A difference in grade between the property upon which the fence will be installed and the
immediately adjacent property;

2. The height or construction materials of already existing abutting walls or fences; and/or

3. Conditions existing upon or occupational use of adjacent property creating an exceptional
privacy or security need of applicant.

The requirements of Sec. 42-64 (1) except for subsections 42-64 (1) (d) and (1) (f) shall otherwise
be met.

Staff Recommendation

Based on the applicant’s identification that security and safety are concerns, staff recommends
approval of the requested variance. This is consistent with meeting the criteria established in Sec.
50-102 (b) (16) (3) which the Board may consider as justifying criteria according to the code.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to
them, approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being
requested for consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A
decision by the Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to
Code Sec. 42-71.

April Fisher, AICP | 407.494.8789 | fisherpds@outlook.com

20
6750 Bay Shore Drive | St. Cloud FL 34771




ITEM 4(b)
MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning and Zoning Board

DATE: April 27,2021

Public Hearing Case #2021-04-002- Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 50-102 (b) (5), Sec. 50-102
(b) (16) and Sec. 42-64, the Board shall consider and take action on a requested variance to
place decorative columns with a gate in the front yard of a residential property, submitted by
the property owner, at 6810 Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel # 29-23-

30-4389-02-021.

Background:

1. On April 1, 2021, the applicant, Leslie Kinsella, submitted a request, application, and required

paperwork.

2. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed on Saturday, April 17, 2021, in Orlando

Sentinel.

3. Letters to the abutting property owners within 300 feet of the subject property were mailed on April

15, 2021.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of their findings-of-fact. The Board may
also add any additional findings-of-fact that are presented at the public hearing. The Board will need to determine
if the criteria outlined in Chapter 42, Article Ill, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met and

approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request.
SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

"I move, pursuant to Belle Isle Code 50-102 (b) (5), Sec. 50-102 (b) (16) and
Sec. 42-64 of the Belle Isle Land Development Code having been met TO
APPROVE a variance to place decorative columns with a gate in the front
yard of a residential property, submitted by the property owner, at 6810
Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel # 29-23-30-4389-
02-021.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

"I move, pursuant to Belle Isle Code 50-102 (b) (5), Sec. 50-102 (b) (16) and
Sec. 42-64, the justifying criteria of the Belle Isle Land Development Code,
having NOT been met; [use only if NONE of the justifying criteria have
been met] the requirements of, Subsections: [STATE ONLY THE SUBSECTIONS
BELOW THAT ARE NOT SATISFIED] having NOT been met; [may be used in addition
to above or alone] TO DENY a variance to place decorative columns with a
gate in the front yard of a residential property, submitted by the property
owner, at 6810 Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel #
29-23-30-4389-02-021.

P&Z Board Meeting — April 27, 2021

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions,
topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being
considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of the
neighborhood after title to the property has passed
and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Code
or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building or structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance will
be in harmony with the general purpose and intent
of the Code, will not be injurious to the
neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public
welfare, and will not be contrary to the public
interest.
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City of Belle Isle b.
1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, Florida 32809 * Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE / SPECIAL EXCEPTION
DATE: i—‘QQ(ZI P&Z CASE #: 201’\‘ OL-"-'D())I

KVARIANCE O SPECIAL EXCEPTION o OTHER DATE OF HEARING:

o 6510 Sepmnofe N 4 % Ist

PARCEL TAX D #:

|

LAND USE CLASSIFICATION: ZJ - ,4/4 ZONING DISTRICT:

DETAILED VARIANCE REQUEST: % édc/ ./B%afa‘éf&e? CO/M AXZ 5’*0/ 7/ A?’x’wm@/

W o aﬂ/éﬂ Mo Sl snsmiatre 67'472:, A/eg/;e;: 7z A o
Pinanchr ot /mm;;z on S Yoo

SECTION OF CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON:

° The applicant hereby states that the property for which this hearing is requested has not been the subject of a hearing before the Planning and
Zoning Board of the kind and type requested in the application within a period of nine {9) months prior to the filing of the application. Further
that the requested use does not violate any deed restriction of the property.

° By submitting the application, | autherize City of Belle Isle employees and members of the P&Z Board to enter my property, during
reasonable hours, to inspect the area of my property to which the application applies.
° Applicant shall provide a minimum of ten (10} sets of three (3) photographs in support of this application as follows: at least one (1)

photograph of the front of the property and at least two photographs (from different angles) of the specific area of the property to which the
application applies.

° Sec. 42-64. - Variances. The board shall have the power to approve, conditionally approve or deny applications for variance from the terms of
the Land Development Code.
o Criteria. The board shall not approve an application for a variance from terms of the Land Development Code unless and until:

a. A written application for a variance is submitted to the city manager or the city manager's designee on a form provided by the city
clerk setting forth all of the special conditions and circumstances that exist in favor of the granting of the variance and addressing the
requirements of subsections (1}d—g of this section of the criteria set forth in this section. Upon submission of the properly completed
application and the appropriate fee, the city manager or the city manager's designee shall refer the application to the board.

Notice of public hearing for the variance shall be given as required by the article for hearing before the board.
The public hearing on the application for the variance shall be held. The applicant, the applicant's agent as evidenced by a signed
writing, or the applicant's attorney shall appear hefore the board.

d. Itis determined that literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in unnecessary hardship and that said
hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, including but not
limited to dimensions, topography or soil conditions.

e. Ithas been determined that personal hardship is not being considered as grounds for a variance since the variance will continue to
affect the character of the neighborhood after title to the property has passed and that the special conditions and circumstances were
not created in order to circumvent the Land Development Code or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

f. Itis determined that the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

g Itis determined that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Land Development
Code, will not be injurious to the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public
interest.
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The board shall find that the preceding requirements have been met by the applicant for a variance. g b.

(2) Violations of conditions.
a. In granting any variance, the board may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards to ensure compliance with the Land Develapment Code.

Violation of such canditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of
this Land Development Code and punishable in accordance with this article. At the discretion of the board, such variance may be revoked for
violation of the condition and/or safeguards.

b. The board may prescribe a reasonable time limit within which the action for which the variance is required shall be begun ar completed or both.
Under no circumstances, except as permitted above, shall the board grant a variance to permit a use not generally or by special exception
permitted in the zoning district involved, or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of the Land Development Code in
the zoning district. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures ar buildings in the same zoning district, and no permitted use of land,

dij | jctric considered grounds for the authorization of a variance.

cdag

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE OWNER’S SIGNATURE

s e I

{x Ao T
\ {/;-. ol ‘E""

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: FEE: $150.00 _'Lji__i_j']_{lj, E 2 @’?; I'H/? y/
Date Paid Check/Cash Rec'd _y

Determination

Appealed to City Council: o Yes aNo Council Action:
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City of Belle Isle

1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, Florida 32809 * Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222

ABOUT YOUR PUBLIC HEARING _

The following information is provided to assist applicants in applying for a variance, special exception or use determination.
Please familiarize yourself with the process by visiting

The City of Belle Isle's Planning and Zoning Board, which is comprised of seven (7) non-paid volunteer residents, meets on the fourth
Tuesday of the month to hear various planning and zoning issues, including variances, special exceptions and use determinations.
n recommending approval or denial of a request, the Board looks at each application individually to determine if the request
meets the following criteria:

A written application for variance must be submitted to City Hall no later than 4:00 p.m. on the first Thursday of the previous
month. The application MUST include:

a. the $150.00 filing fee,

b. acompleted application form,

c. proof of ownership of the property, or, a notarized statement from the owner with the representative's information,

d 10 copies of a plot plan or survey showing all improvements to the property, 10 copies of a scale drawing of the planned
construction, illustrated on the survey, and

for boat dock variances, the survey must clearly illustrate the Normal High Water Line elevation (NHWL) of Lake Conway.

f. A narrative addressing how the variance complies with the following:

(0]

1) The literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship and that said
hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure or building involved
including, but not limited to, dimensions, topography or soil conditions.

2) Personal hardship is not being considered as grounds for a variance, since the variance will continue to affect the
Character of the neighborhood after the title to the property has passed, and that the special conditions and
circumstances were not created in order to circumvent the zoning ordinance for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

3) The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

4) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning ordinances, will not be
detrimental to the public welfare and will not be contrary to the public interest.

Applications submitted must meet all of the above criteria before the Board can grant a variance. The burden of proof is on the
applicant to show compliance with the criteria.

A special exception addresses compatibility of uses, General Information

differing slightly from a variance. The approval of a special . o )

exception is dependent upon how the request affects the 1 Cert_aln conlelons may 'be prescribed on the

surrounding area. All uses allowed as special exceptions are special exception or variance approved by the

listed within the individual zoning districts. Before the Board. . ]

Board can approve a special exception, the request must 2. The_apphcant must be present at all hearings.

meet all of the following criteria: 3 Decisions rendered by the Board do not become final

until fifteen (15) days after the hearing. The fifteen-

1 A written application for special exception must be day waiting period gives all aggrieved parties an
submitted to City Hall no later than 4:00 p.m. on the opportunity to appeal the decision. Any person
first Thursday of the previous month. (See Above) filing an appeal will submit, within fifteen (15) days

2. The Board shall make a finding that it is of the decision, a notice stating where he or she feels
empowered under the section of the zoning the Planning and Zoning Board erred in their decision.
ordinance described in the application to grant the An appeal hearing will then be held by Belle Isle's
special exception, and that granting of the special City Council.
exception will not adversely affect the public 4 Sec 42-67 - Variances and special exceptions granted by
interest. the Board will become void if a permit necessary for

3. It is determined that the public health, safety, utilization of the variance or special exception is not
comfort, order, convenience, prosperity, morals or issued within six (6) months of the date
general welfare is promoted, protected or approved by the Planning and Zoning Board.
improved.
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Variance Request — Application Supplement

*Standards
of Variance
lustification

Section 42-64 of the Land Development Code (LDC) states that no application for a Zoning
Variance shall be approved unless the Planning and Zoning Board finds that all of the
following standards are met. Please answer each bold-text question in a separate typed or
written document and submit it to the City as part of your variance request.

Special
Conditions
and/or
Circumstances
Section 42-64 (1) d

The applicant must prove that literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances
would result in unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is created by special conditions

and circumstances peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, including but not
limited to dimensions, topography or soil conditions.

WHAT ARE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND CIRCUMSTANCES UNIQUE TO YOUR
PROPERTY? WHAT WOULD BE THE UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP?

Not Self-
Created
Section 42-64 (1) e

The applicant must prove that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the
actions of the applicant. A personal {self-created) hardship shall not justify a variance; i.e.
when the applicant by their own conduct creates the hardship alleged to exist, they are not
entitled to relief. HOW WERE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS NOTED ABOVE CREATED?

Minimum
Possible
Variance
Section 42-64 (1) f

The applicant must prove that the zoning variance is the minimum variance that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure. CAN YOU ACCOMPLISH YOUR

OBJECTIVE IN ANOTHER WAY? LIST ALTERNATIVES YOU HAVE CONSIDERED AND EVIDENCE
AS TO WHY THEY ARE NOT FEASIBLE.
/lo.

Purpose and
Intent

Section 42-64 (1) g

The applicant must prove that approval of the zoning variance will be in harmony with the
general purpose and intent of the Code and such zoning variance will not be injurious to the

neighborhood, not detrimental to public welfare, and not contrary to the public interest.

WHAT EFFECTS WILL APPROVAL OF THE VARIANCE HAVE ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR THE
SURROUNDING NEIGHBORHOOD? (FOR EXAMPLE: ADEQUATE LIGHT, AIR, ACCESS, USE OF

ADIJACENT PROPERTY, DENSITY, COMPATIBILITY WITH SURROUNDING LAND USES, TRAFFIC
CONTROL, PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, ETC M
) o,

*For a variance application from Sec. 50-102 (b) fences and walls, please also identify how you comply with the variance
criteria identified in Sec. 50-102 (b) (16). Please note for a fence variance, you do not have to comply with Sec. 42-64 (1) d

and (1) f.
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/f Boundary Survey I )

Legal Description:
Lot 2, Block B, Lake Conway Park, nccording o the Plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book G, Page 138, of the Public Records of Orange Gounty, Florida, and the portion of land between the
East and West property lines of sald Lot 2, Block "B" extended to the walers of Lake Conway, being more particulardy described as follows:
Commence from the Southwest comer of Lot 1, Block "B* Lake Conway Park, nccording to Plat Book G, Page 138, of the Public Records of Orangs County, Florida, thence run S 81°46'00°
E ndbfmnool“ﬂ!uliums«m‘wlwofu]dmz Mﬁ'mhmdmmmmsN‘&G‘Dﬁ"Eadllumd?aszI&MhlﬂeEnthdS&ldLolz
Block "B, thenca run § 25°32'00° W along the prolengation of sald East fino of Lot 2, Block "B” a distance of 166.73 feot; thence run N 71°25'00° W n distance of 70.52 feol to a point on the
prolongation of the West line of sald Lot 2 Block *B"; MneenmN2.5'32‘W'EnhngmMWaltlhwotdeul!.Block’B a distance of 153.48 foet to tha Polnt of Baginning.

Fload Disclalmer: By perfoming a ssarch with the local gavaming o foma.gov, the property appenrs to be located In zone AEXS0U/X. This Property waa found In City of Bella lsle,
community number
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March 22, 2021

6810 Seminole Variance Request:

Special conditions: Given the high traffic volume on Seminole Drive there is a growing amount of foot
and automotive traffic moving through the area, with this comes the higher risk of theft and vandalism.
My Family and | have been victims of several criminal activities including trespassing, theft, and an
incident that occurred at our home located at 6810 Seminole Dr which involved a number of charges
including (Breaking and entering, drug charges, felony lewd behavior in front of a minor, trespassing,
etc.) against a person who was arrested and removed from that property. This is clearly an ongoing
concern for me, my Family and everyone in the area. | believe this to be a security concern on my
family’s behalf and after to talking to the neighbors located a couple of houses either side of my home,
it's very apparent that’s is a great concern for them too.

Not Self-Created: Other than choosing to build my home and live on Seminole Drive these issues are
out of our control.

Minimum Possible Variance: We have considered creating a barrier by use of landscaping but do not
believe this is much of a deterrent without the ability to place a gate at the driveway which many other
homes on Seminole drive already have. A combination of landscaping or a fence and a gate would
provide enough of a deterrent to likely limit any criminal trespassing and / or criminal activity.

Purpose and Intent: Installing columns and an automatic gate will have no effect on neighboring
properties whatsoever. If approved it is the intent of lots 1 — 5 on Seminole drive to install the same
type of improvements which would create a nice uniform look along Seminole Drive. There are already
a number of homes on Seminole who have gates on their driveway and either front yard gates or
landscape barriers combined with automatic gates. There will be zero impact to pedestrian safety or
traffic control.

Construction: Columns would be placed at the edges of the driveway behind the sidewalk as to not
impede any traffic if a gate is installed. Columns would be construction with concrete block and finished
in either stucco or some type of decorative fagade. Electric will be run to the columns to provide ability
to install an automatic gate and potentially add some lighting to the columns. Columns would need
exceed six feet in height to remain within standards for privacy fencing.
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April Fisher, A ©
PRESIDENT

407.494.8789
fisherpds@outlook.com

April 16, 2021

Variance Application: 6814 Seminole Drive

Applicant Request: PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 50-102 (B) (5), SEC. 50-102 (B) (16)
AND SEC. 42-64, THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE
TO PLACE DECORATIVE COLUMNS WITH A GATE IN THE FRONT YARD OF A RESIDENTIAL
PROPERTY, SUBMITTED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER, CHRIS GEORGE, AT 6814 SEMINOLE DRIVE,
BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 29-23-30-4389-02-031.

Existing Zoning/Use: R-2/ single-family home

This variance application seeks a variance from Sec. 50-102 (b) (5) (a) to allow decorative columns
and an optional gate in the front yard of the property.

Security and safety are a concern due to trespassing and other criminal activity that has taken
place on adjacent property. The applicant has provided information supporting the variance
request with additional information about the security and safety issues encountered. Please see
this information enclosed with this agenda item packet.

The board in granting an application for the variance may consider as justifying criteria, the
following from Sec. 50-102 (b) (16):

1. A difference in grade between the property upon which the fence will be installed and the
immediately adjacent property;

2. The height or construction materials of already existing abutting walls or fences; and/or

3. Conditions existing upon or occupational use of adjacent property creating an exceptional
privacy or security need of applicant.

The requirements of Sec. 42-64 (1) except for subsections 42-64 (1) (d) and (1) (f) shall otherwise
be met.

Staff Recommendation

Based on the applicant’s identification that security and safety are concerns, staff recommends
approval of the requested variance. This is consistent with meeting the criteria established in Sec.
50-102 (b) (16) (3) which the Board may consider as justifying criteria according to the code.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to
them, approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being
requested for consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A
decision by the Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to
Code Sec. 42-71.

April Fisher, AICP | 407.494.8789 | fisherpds@outlook.com
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ITEM 4(c)
MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning and Zoning Board

DATE: April 27,2021

Public Hearing Case #2021-04-005- Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 50-102 (b) (5), Sec. 50-102 (b) (16) and
Sec. 42-64, the Board shall consider and take action on a requested variance to place decorative columns
with a gate in the front yard of a residential property, submitted by the property owner, Chris George, at
6814 Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel # 29-23-30-4389-02-031.

Background:

1. On April 1, 2021, the applicant, Chris George, submitted a request, application, and required

paperwork.

2. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed on Saturday, March 13, 2021, in Orlando

Sentinel.

3. Letters to the abutting property owners within 300 feet of the subject property were mailed on April

15, 2021.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of their findings-of-fact. The Board may
also add any additional findings-of-fact that are presented at the public hearing. The Board will need to determine
if the criteria set forth in Chapter 42, Article Ill, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met

and approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request.
SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

"I move, pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec 50-102 (b) (5), Sec 50-102 (b) (16)
and Sec 42-64 of the Belle Isle Land Development Code having been met TO
APPROVE decorative columns with a gate in the front yard of a residential
property, submitted by the property owner, Chris George, at 6814 Seminole
Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel # 29-23-30-4389-02-031

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

"I move, pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec 50-102 (b) (5), Sec 50-102 (b) (16)
and Sec 42-64, the justifying criteria of the Belle Isle Land Development
Code, having NOT been met; [use only if NONE of the justifying criteria
have been met] the requirements of, Subsections: [STATE _ONLY THE
SUBSECTIONS BELOW THAT ARE NOT SATISFIED] having NOT been met; [may be used
in addition to above or alone] TO DENY decorative columns with a gate in
the front yard of a residential property, submitted by the property owner,
Chris George, at 6814 Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as
Parcel # 29-23-30-4389-02-031

P&Z Board Meeting — April 27, 2021

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions,
topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being
considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of the
neighborhood after title to the property has passed
and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Code
or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building or structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance will
be in harmony with the general purpose and intent
of the Code, will not be injurious to the
neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public
welfare, and will not be contrary to the public
interest.
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City of Belle Isle
1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, Florida 32809 * Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222

. APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE / SPECIAL EXCEPTION
DATE:E\ 4 \"7-'\ pazcase#_0 0y - 04~ 005
. VARIANCIZE 0 SPECIAL EXCEPTION o OTHER DATE OF HEARING:
APPLICANT: Ch‘f \S C:\@O'(C\{, OWNER: S)\Mﬁ
appress: (P B\t ¢ M\‘f\(‘g{ Drve

Bell Tste 393
prone. A0V - 2271 - 10

PARCEL TAX ID #: ;M f_;)‘g’“ S0 - L\?)%O‘\"’ Q)Q‘ O3S \

LaND sk cLassiFicaTion: Py | BN\ ZONING DISTRICT:
DETAILED VARIANGE REQUEST: T A Aecradiye. Cojumns
10 Adwendsy  widdn  dkenvotked gede and - 8 Ued
UV \(\6&3{6 L1 J

SECTION OF CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON:

The applicant hereby states that the property for which this hearing is requested has not been the subject of a hearing
before the Planning and Zoning Board of the kind and type requested in the application within a period of hine (9) months
prior to the filing of the application. Further that the requested use does not violate any deed restriction of the property.

By submitting the application, | authorize City of Belle Isle employees and members of the P&Z Board to enter my
property, during reasonable hours, to inspect the area of my property to which the application applies.

Applicant shall provide a minimum of ten (10) sets of three (3) pho graphs in support of this application as follows: at
least ong’(1) photograph of the front of the erty and at least o photographs (from different angles) of the specific

are7 the property t applies.

ow SIGNATURE

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE

(e3F
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: FEE: s15000 || ]3’0}\ o) Hlé’g
Date Paid Check/Cash Rec’d By

Determination

Appealed to City Council: o Yes oNo Council Action:
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March 8", 2021

_6827 Seminole Variance Request:

6514

Special conditions: Given the high traffic volume on Seminole Drive there is a constant amount of foot
and automotive traffic moving through the area. We have seen some criminal activity including multiple
instances of trespassing and theft, and an incident that occurred at 6810 Seminole which involved a
number of charges ( drug charges, lewd behavior in front of a minor, trespassing, etc ) against a person
arrested and removed from that property. This is clearly an ongoing concern for everyone in the area,
specifically speaking to the owners of lots 1 -5 all share this concern and would like to mitigate any
exposure. [n a lower traffic area this would presumably be less of a concern.

Not Self Created: Other than choosing to live on Seminole Drive these issues are out of our control.

Minimum Possible Variance: We have considered creating a barrier by use of landscaping but do not
believe this is much of a deterrent without the ability to place a gate at the driveway which many other
homes on Seminole drive already have. A combination of landscaping or a fence and a gate would
provide enough of a deterrent to likely limit any criminal trespassing and / or criminal activity.

Purpose and Intent: Installing columns and an automatic gate will have no effect on neighboring
properties whatsoever. If approved it is the intent of lots 1 — 5 on Seminole drive to install the same
type of improvements which would create a nice uniform look along Seminole Drive. There are already
a number of homes on Seminole who have gates on their driveway and either front yard gates or
landscape barriers combined with automatic gates. There will be zero impact to pedestrian safety or
traffic control.

Construction: Columns would be placed at the edges of the driveway behind the sidewalk as to not
impede any traffic if a gate is installed. Columns would be construction with concrete block and finished
in either stucco or some type of decorative fagade. Electric will be run to the columns to provide ability
to install an automatic gate and potentially add some lighting to the columns. Columns would not
exceed six feet in height to remain within standards for privacy fencing.
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Property Record - 29-23-30- Orange County P;opf.:rty Appraiser e
ttp://www.ocpafl.org
4389-02-031

Property Summary as of 04/01/2021

Property Name

SETIROIEHS Mailing Address

Names 437 Harbour Oaks Pointe Dr
George Christopher James Orlando, FL. 32809-3013
Municipality Physical Address

BI - Belle Isle Seminole Dr

Orlando, FL 32812

Property Use
0030 - Vacant Water QR Code For Mobile Phone

Edgeviood

! b bl . Belle (sle

g

Value and Taxes

Historical Value and Tax Benefits

Tax Year Values Land Building(s) Feature(s) Market Value Assessed Value
2020 EACE] $425,000 + $0 + $0 =$425,000 (12%) $418,000 (10%)
2019 $380,000 + $0 + $0 =$380,000 (0%) $380,000 (0%)
2018 $380,000 + $0 i $0 =$380,000 (0%) $380,000 (0%)
2017 [T $380,000 + $0 + $0 = $380,000 $380,000
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April Fisher, A ¢
PRESIDENT

407.494.8789
fisherpds@outlook.com

April 16, 2021

Variance Application: 6820 Seminole Drive

Applicant Request: PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 50-102 (B) (5), SEC. 50-102 (B) (16)
AND SEC. 42-64, THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE
TO PLACE DECORATIVE COLUMNS WITH A GATE IN THE FRONT YARD OF A RESIDENTIAL
PROPERTY, SUBMITTED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER, 6806 SEMINOLE LLC, AT 6820 SEMINOLE
DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 29-23-30-4389-02-040.

Existing Zoning/Use: R-1-AA/ single-family home

This variance application seeks a variance from Sec. 50-102 (b) (5) (a) to allow decorative columns
and an optional gate in the front yard of the property.

Security and safety are a concern due to trespassing and other criminal activity that has taken
place on adjacent property. The applicant has provided information supporting the variance
request with additional information about the security and safety issues encountered. Please see
this information enclosed with this agenda item packet.

The board in granting an application for the variance may consider as justifying criteria, the
following from Sec. 50-102 (b) (16):

1. A difference in grade between the property upon which the fence will be installed and the
immediately adjacent property;

2. The height or construction materials of already existing abutting walls or fences; and/or

3. Conditions existing upon or occupational use of adjacent property creating an exceptional
privacy or security need of applicant.

The requirements of Sec. 42-64 (1) except for subsections 42-64 (1) (d) and (1) (f) shall otherwise
be met.

Staff Recommendation

Based on the applicant’s identification that security and safety are concerns, staff recommends
approval of the requested variance. This is consistent with meeting the criteria established in Sec.
50-102 (b) (16) (3) which the Board may consider as justifying criteria according to the code.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to
them, approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being
requested for consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A
decision by the Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to
Code Sec. 42-71.

April Fisher, AICP | 407.494.8789 | fisherpds@outlook.com
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ITEM 4(d)
MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning and Zoning Board

DATE: April 27,2021

Public Hearing Case #2021-04-003- Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 50-102 (b) (5), Sec. 50-102 (b) (16) and
Sec. 42-64, the Board shall consider and take action on a requested variance to place decorative columns
with a gate in the front yard of a residential property, submitted by the property owner, 6806 Seminole
LLC, at 6820 Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel # 29-23-30-4389-02-040.

Background:

1. On April 1, 2021, the applicant, Chris Comins, submitted a request, application, and required

paperwork.

2. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed on Saturday, March 13, 2021, in Orlando

Sentinel.

3. Letters to the abutting property owners within 300 feet of the subject property were mailed on April

15, 2021.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of their findings-of-fact. The Board may
also add any additional findings-of-fact that are presented at the public hearing. The Board will need to determine
if the criteria set forth in Chapter 42, Article Ill, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met

and approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request.
SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

"I move, pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec 50-102 (b) (5), Sec 50-102 (b) (16)
and Sec 42-64 of the Belle Isle Land Development Code having been met TO
APPROVE decorative columns with a gate in the front yard of a residential
property, submitted by the property owner, 6806 Seminole LLC, at 6820
Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel # 29-23-30-4389-
02-040.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

"I move, pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec 50-102 (b) (5), Sec 50-102 (b) (16)
and Sec 42-64, the justifying criteria of the Belle Isle Land Development
Code, having NOT been met; [use only if NONE of the justifying criteria
have been met] the requirements of, Subsections: [STATE ONLY THE SUBSECTIONS
BELOW THAT ARE NOT SATISFIED] having NOT been met; [may be used in addition
to above or alone] TO DENY decorative columns with a gate in the front
yard of a residential property, submitted by the property owner, 6806
Seminole LLC, at 6820 Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as
Parcel # 29-23-30-4389-02-040.

P&Z Board Meeting — April 27, 2021

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions,
topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being
considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of the
neighborhood after title to the property has passed
and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Code
or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building or structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance will
be in harmony with the general purpose and intent
of the Code, will not be injurious to the
neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public
welfare, and will not be contrary to the public
interest.
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City of Belle Isle
1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, Florida 32809 * Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE / SPECIAL EXCEPTION

patE. S5- S1- ¢ | pazcase#. 2001 - 0'4"0@25
_UARIANCE 0 SPECIAL EXCEPTION 1 OTHER DATE OF HEARING:
APPLICANT: ( hew (_ T m { OWNER:

AoDRESS B0 Sepmanle

PHONE:
PARCEL TAX ID #: Z % Z- % ;O (_/——5%“9\ O T OL{Q
LAND USE CLASSIFICATION: (2 s ZONING DISTRICT:

DETAILED VARIANCE REQUEST: @c—m wesl Yo ol Dec ora Hio@
KO,U"'\/‘) ( on (‘QDUQ&MV co ,«LA G OAO)L/D/‘\ #O

tnste )|l gm c?(,;loww, = C ‘7‘?4",;;
Iscaloma(’ o&= fren J—bec’ @w\/\ (\(J.«V'\ @/"/UQ [ he H'GC%.L‘F'Q

SECTION OF CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON:

The applicant hereby states that the property for which this hearing is requested has not been the subject of a hearing
before the Planning and Zoning Board of the kind and type requested in the application within a period of nine (9) months
prior to the filing of the application. Further that the requested use does not violate any deed restriction of the property.

By submitting the application, | authorize City of Belle Isle employees and members of the P&Z Board to enter my
property, during reasonable hours, to inspect the area of my property to which the application applies.

Applicant shall provide a minimum of ten (10) sets of three (3) photographs in support of this application as follows: at
least one (1) photograph of the front of the property and at least two photographs (from different angles) of the specific
f the property to which the application applies.

WNER'S 8IGNATURE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: FEE: $150.00 LH l 2 UZ\ ‘ S 0 %’ MF
Rec’d B

Date Paid Check/Cash

Determination

Appealed to City Council: o Yes oNo Council Action:
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March 8™, 2021

5822-Seminole Variance Request:
6540
Special conditions: Given the high traffic volume on Seminole Drive there is a constant amount of foot
and automotive traffic moving through the area. We have seen some criminal activity including multiple
instances of trespassing and theft, and an incident that occurred at 6810 Seminole which involved a
number of charges ( drug charges, lewd behavior in front of a minor, trespassing, etc ) against a person
arrested and removed from that property. This is clearly an ongoing concern for everyone in the area,

specifically speaking to the owners of lots 1 — 5 all share this concern and would like to mitigate any
exposure. In a lower traffic area this would presumably be less of a concern.

Not Self Created: Other than choosing to live on Seminole Drive these issues are out of our control.

Minimum Possible Variance: We have considered creating a barrier by use of landscaping but do not
believe this is much of a deterrent without the ability to place a gate at the driveway which many other
homes on Seminole drive already have. A combination of landscaping or a fence and a gate would
provide enough of a deterrent to likely limit any criminal trespassing and / or criminal activity.

Purpose and Intent: Installing columns and an automatic gate will have no effect on neighboring
properties whatsoever. If approved it is the intent of lots 1 — 5 on Seminole drive to install the same
type of improvements which would create a nice uniform look along Seminole Drive. There are already
a number of homes on Seminole who have gates on their driveway and either front yard gates or
landscape barriers combined with automatic gates. There will be zero impact to pedestrian safety or
traffic control.

Construction: Columns would be placed at the edges of the driveway behind the sidewalk as to not
impede any traffic if a gate is installed. Columns would be construction with concrete block and finished
in either stucco or some type of decorative fagade. Electric will be run to the columns to provide ability
to install an automatic gate and potentially add some lighting to the columns. Columns would not
exceed six feet in height to remain within standards for privacy fencing.
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Property Record - 29-23-30- Orange County Pﬁ?ﬁ;?ffiﬁ&f?ﬁfﬁ.o}g
4389-02-040

Property Summary as of 04/01/2021

Property Name
6820 Seminole Dr

Names

6806 Seminole LLC
Municipality

BI - Belle Isle

Property Use
0030 - Vacant Water

Mailing Address

6413 Pinecastle Blvd Ste 3
Orlando, FL 32809-6694
Physical Address

6820 Seminole Dr
Orlando, FL 32812

»

6820 SEMINOLE DR 09/04/2013

R

pr AN e B 302326436902040 09/29/2006
302329438802040 9/04/2013 :
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April Fisher, A ¢
PRESIDENT

407.494.8789
fisherpds@outlook.com

April 16, 2021

Variance Application: 6822 Seminole Drive

Applicant Request: PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 50-102 (B) (5), SEC. 50-102 (B) (16)
AND SEC. 42-64, THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE
TO PLACE DECORATIVE COLUMNS WITH A GATE IN THE FRONT YARD OF A RESIDENTIAL
PROPERTY, SUBMITTED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER, STEVEN KNEIPP, AT 6822 SEMINOLE
DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 29-23-30-4389-02-050.

Existing Zoning/Use: R-1-AA/ single-family home

This variance application seeks a variance from Sec. 50-102 (b) (5) (a) to allow decorative columns
and an optional gate in the front yard of the property.

Security and safety are a concern due to trespassing and other criminal activity that has taken
place on adjacent property. The applicant has provided information supporting the variance
request with additional information about the security and safety issues encountered. Please see
this information enclosed with this agenda item packet.

The board in granting an application for the variance may consider as justifying criteria, the
following from Sec. 50-102 (b) (16):

1. A difference in grade between the property upon which the fence will be installed and the
immediately adjacent property;

2. The height or construction materials of already existing abutting walls or fences; and/or

3. Conditions existing upon or occupational use of adjacent property creating an exceptional
privacy or security need of applicant.

The requirements of Sec. 42-64 (1) except for subsections 42-64 (1) (d) and (1) (f) shall otherwise
be met.

Staff Recommendation

Based on the applicant’s identification that security and safety are concerns, staff recommends
approval of the requested variance. This is consistent with meeting the criteria established in Sec.
50-102 (b) (16) (3) which the Board may consider as justifying criteria according to the code.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to
them, approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being
requested for consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A
decision by the Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to
Code Sec. 42-71.

April Fisher, AICP | 407.494.8789 | fisherpds@outlook.com 47
6750 Bay Shore Drive | St. Cloud FL 34771




ITEM 4(e)
MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning and Zoning Board

DATE: April 27,2021

Public Hearing Case #2021-04-004- Pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec. 50-102 (b) (5), Sec. 50-102 (b) (16) and
Sec. 42-64, the Board shall consider and take action on a requested variance to place decorative columns
with a gate in the front yard of a residential property, submitted by the property owner, Steven Kneipp, at
6822 Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel # 29-23-30-4389-02-050.

Background:

1. On April 1, 2021, the applicant, Steven Kneipp, submitted a request, application, and required

paperwork.

2. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed on Saturday, March 13, 2021, in Orlando

Sentinel.

3. Letters to the abutting property owners within 300 feet of the subject property were mailed on April

15, 2021.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of their findings-of-fact. The Board may
also add any additional findings-of-fact that are presented at the public hearing. The Board will need to determine
if the criteria set forth in Chapter 42, Article Ill, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met

and approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request.
SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

"I move, pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec 50-102 (b) (5), Sec 50-102 (b) (16)
and Sec 42-64 of the Belle Isle Land Development Code having been met TO
APPROVE decorative columns with a gate in the front yard of a residential
property, submitted by the property owner, Steven Kneipp, at 6822
Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel # 29-23-30-4389-
02-050.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

"I move, pursuant to Belle Isle Code Sec 50-102 (b) (5), Sec 50-102 (b) (16)
and Sec 42-64, the justifying criteria of the Belle Isle Land Development
Code, having NOT been met; [use only if NONE of the justifying criteria
have been met] the requirements of, Subsections: [STATE ONLY THE SUBSECTIONS
BELOW THAT ARE NOT SATISFIED] having NOT been met; [may be used in addition
to above or alone] TO DENY decorative columns with a gate in the front
yard of a residential property, submitted by the property owner, Steven
Kneipp, at 6822 Seminole Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 also known as Parcel #
29-23-30-4389-02-050.

P&Z Board Meeting — April 27, 2021

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions,
topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being
considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of the
neighborhood after title to the property has passed
and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Code
or for the purpose of obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building or structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance will
be in harmony with the general purpose and intent
of the Code, will not be injurious to the
neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the public
welfare, and will not be contrary to the public
interest.
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March 8™, 2021

6822 Seminole Variance Request:

Special conditions: Given the high traffic volume on Seminole Drive there is a constant amount of foot
and automotive traffic moving through the area. We have seen some criminal activity including multiple
instances of trespassing and theft, and an incident that occurred at 6810 Seminole which involved a
number of charges ( drug charges, lewd behavior in front of a minor, trespassing, etc ) against a person
arrested and removed from that property. This is clearly an ongoing concern for everyone in the area,
specifically speaking to the owners of lots 1 —5 all share this concern and would like to mitigate any
exposure. In a lower traffic area this would presumably be less of a concern.

Not Self Created: Other than choosing to live on Seminole Drive these issues are out of our control.

Minimum Possible Variance: We have considered creating a barrier by use of landscaping but do not
believe this is much of a deterrent without the ability to place a gate at the driveway which many other
homes on Seminole drive already have. A combination of landscaping or a fence and a gate would
provide enough of a deterrent to likely limit any criminal trespassing and / or criminal activity.

Purpose and Intent: Installing columns and an automatic gate will have no effect on neighboring
properties whatsoever. If approved it is the intent of lots 1 — 5 on Seminole drive to install the same
type of improvements which would create a nice uniform look along Seminole Drive. There are already
a number of homes on Seminole who have gates on their driveway and either front yard gates or
landscape barriers combined with automatic gates. There will be zero impact to pedestrian safety or
traffic control.

Construction: Columns would be placed at the edges of the driveway behind the sidewalk as to not
impede any traffic if a gate is installed. Columns would be construction with concrete block and finished
in either stucco or some type of decorative fagade. Electric will be run to the columns to provide ability
to install an automatic gate and potentially add some lighting to the columns. Columns would not
exceed six feet in height to remain within standards for privacy fencing.
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